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APPLICATION OF WIEDENFELD 
WATER WORKS, INC. AND SWWC 
UTILITIES, INC. pBA WATER 
SERVICES, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF 
INTER-COMPANY TRANSFER 6F 
ASSETS 

.RE),,,FIVFL1 

2011 JAU 27 PM 2: 22 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMIS:3'10N 
FILING CLERK 

OF TEXAS 

DOCKET NO. 46494 

RESPONSES OF WIEDENFELD WATER WORKS, INC. AND 
SWWC UTILITIES, INC. TO COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST 

REQUE.ST  FOR INFORMATION QUESTION NOS. STAFF 1-1 THROUGH STAFF 1-3  

To: 	Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Staff'), by and through its attorney of 
record, Jason Haas, 1701 North Congress Avenue, P. O. Box 13326, Austin, Texas 
78711-3326.,  

Wiedenfeld Water Works, Inc. ("WWW") and SWWC Utilities, Inc. ("SWWC") files 

their Responses to the Public Utility Commission of Texas ("Commission") Staff s First,  

Requests for Information. This response may be treated by all parties as if it were filed underl  

oath. These responses are timely filed. 

Respectfully submitted, 

LLOYD GOSSELINK 
ROCHELLE & TOWNSEND, P.C. 

816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900 
Austin, Texas 78701 

'Telephone: 
	

(512) 322-5800 
Facsimile: 
	

(512) 472-0532 

LAMBETH TOWNS ,,ND 
State Bar No. 20167500 

WILLIAM A. FAULK, III 
State Bat No. 24075674 

- ATTORNEYS FOR 
WIEDENFELD WATER WORKS, INC. AND 
SWWC UTILITIES, INC. 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Cody Faulk, attorney, certify that a copy of this document was served on all parties of 
record in, this proceeding on this 271h day of January, 2017, in the following manner: hand 
delivered, sent via facsimile, or mailed by U.S. First Class Mail. 

CODY.FAULK 
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3146/19/7257573 
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DOCKET NO. 46494 

RESPONSE§ OF WWW AND SWWC TO 
STAFF'S FIRST REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

QUESTION NOS. STAFF 1-1 THROUGH 1-3 

STAFF NO. 1-1: 	Please provide the capacity exceptions sent to the TCEQ for Oak 
Ridge Estates and Verde Park. 

• Has the TCEQ responded tO these eiceptions? If so, provide 
their responses. 

RESPONSE: 	No "capacity exceptions" were submitted to TCEQ for Oak Ridge Estates 
and Verde Park. Alternatively, "85% Plitining Reports" were submitted:  
for both systems. The TCEQ responded to both. The reports and th& 
responses are attached as Attachment Staff 1-1. 

Prepared by: 
Sponsorea by: 

George Freitag, P.E. 
George Freitag, P.E. 



Sincerely, 

Attachment 1-1 1, 

Wiedenfeld 
Water Works, Inc. 
A SouthWest Water Company 

1620 Grand Avenue Parkway 
Suite 140 
PflugervOle, TX 78660 - 

August 1, 2016 

TeXas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Plan Review Team — MC 159 
PO Box 13087 
Austin, TX 78711-3087 

Re: 85% Planning Report 
Verde Park Estates Water'System, PWS ID No. 1330027 

To Whom it May Concern: 

-During the most recent comprehensive compliance investigation of the Verde 
.Park Estates water system, conducted April 25-26, 2016, it was noted the 
system has reached 97% of its service pump capacity. 

Please see attached 85% Planning Report for the Verde Park Estates Water 
System. 

If you have any questions, please contact us at (512) 219-2294. 

Tim Williford 
Environmental Health and 'Safety Manager 
Southwest Water Company 

- Enclosures 

CC: TCEQ Region 13 
Gary Rose 
Joe,Torralva 
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Technical Memorandum 

VPRDE PARK ESTATES 

, Public Water Systrn ID No: 1330027 

CCN No. 12652 

July 8, 2016 

Prepared By: 

SouthWest 
Water Company 

12535 Reed Road 
Sugar Land, TX 77478 

(281) 207 — 5800 
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Attachment 1-1 

INTRODUCTION 

Verde Park Estates Park PWS ("the Districr), Public Water System ID No. 1330027 is an 
existing public water system located in sothemem Kerr County, Texas, approximately 2 miles 
South of Center Point, Texas and is bounded on the north •by Texas FM 460. The District 
currently provides potable water service to 68 equivalent single family thnnections ("ESFC's") 
under Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 12052, end is owned, operated, and 
maintained by Southwest Water Company (*SWWC", TCEQ Reference Number 
CN600650725). A Location and Service ,Area Map for the District is provided herein as 
Appendix A. 

On June 5, 2016, SWWC .completed a comprehensive analysis of the District's existing water 
supply, storage, and distribution facilities. The intent of this analysis was to identify any current 
facility deficiencies from 'a regulatory and operational perspective, and at the same time 
evaluate .the adequacy of those facilities to serve anticipated future growth as well as the 
ultimate capacity of the District's service area (see Appendix A). This document is further 
intended to serve as the TCEO 85% Capacity Report as specified by 30 TAC §291.93(f)(3). 

EXISTING CONDITIONS  

The Districts primary source of water is ground water supplied by bne water well. Groundwater 
is pumped from the existing wells to the District's existing Ground Water Treatment Plant No. 1, 
where the raw water is treated, disinfected, stored, and ultimately pumped to the existing water 
distribution system for customer consumption. 

The Districts existing water supply, storage, and distribution system consists of the following 
components: 

1. One (1) 54 gpm water well (499 TVD) with a 10 HP submersible water bump. 
2. One (1) 56,000 gallon bolted steel standpipe storage Jank, providing a total storage 

capacity of 56,000 gallons. 
3. One (1) 5 HP close-coupled booster pumps, providing a firm pumping capacity of 60 

gpm (with the largest booster purnp out of service). 
4. One (1) 3 HP close-coupled booster pumps, providing a firm pumping capacity of 60 

gpm (with the largest booster pump out of service). 
5. Two (2) welded steel hydro pneumatic tanks, providing a total pressure tank capacity of 

1,920 gallons. 
6. One (1) liqqld chlorine disinfection system, fully functional and complete with all 

neceisary and required equipment, piping, and appurtenances. 

As of the date of this report, the District currently provides potable water service to 68 active 
ESFC's. Table 1, below, illustrates the Districts actual existing water system capacities, and 
compares them to the TCEQ's Minimum Water System Capacity Requirements as specified by 
30 TAC §290.45, as well as to the system's 85% Capacity as specified by 30 TAC §291.93(t)(3). 
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Attachment 1-1 

TABLE 1-A: ANALYSIS OF EXISTING WATER SYSTEM CAPACITIES 

District Name: Verde Park 
Existing Active ESFC's: 68 
Elevated Connections; 47 

Hydro-Tank Connections: 21 

TCEQ Minimum Water System Capacity Requirements per 30 TAC §290.45: 

	

Well: 	0.6 gpm/ESFC 

	

Booster Pumps: 	2.0 gpm/ESFC 

	

Ground Storage Tanks: 	200.0 gal/ESFC 

	

Hydropneumatic Tanks: 	20.0 gal/ESFC 

	

Elevated Storage 	100.0 gal/ESFC 

TOTAL EXISTING SYSTEM CAPACITY 

System 
Component 

Actual Existing-  
, 	Capacity 

Required Min. 
Capacity ......_ 

85% 
Capacity 

. Rated Capacity 
(ESFC's) , 

Well 54 gpm 41 gpm 46 gem 90 
Booster Purripsw 60 gorn 42 gam 51 gpm 30 
Elevated Tanks 18.000_9bm 4,700 gal 15,300 aom 90 
Ground Storage Tanks 36,000 gal 13,600 ggal 30,600 gal 180 
Hydropneumatic Tanks 1920, 	gal 420 gal 1,632 gal - 96 

(1) The actual existing booster pump capacity ls the firm pumping capacity with the largest pump 
out of service. 

As indicated above in Tables 1-A, two pressure planes exist with approx. 21 customers 
connected to the booster — pump & hydro pneumatic tank assembly hydraulically separated 
from the standpipe (Ground Storage Tank). The remaining 47 connections are served from the 
elevated storage. The booster pumps are each controlled by a pressure switch located at or in 
the piping to the pressure tank. They are set to operate automatically between 45 (cut-on) and 
55-psi (cut-off) pressures. The pumps can be manually operated at the pressure control switch. 

ANTICIPATED ULTIMATE CONDITIONS 

An analysis of the District's current service area boundary reveals that, at this time, there are 75 
developed residential lots, with 50 residential lots remaining to be developed. 

As noted above, the District currently provides potable water service to 68 active ESFC's. It Is 
anticipated that the District will grow over time, thereby increasing water demand until the 
District reaches its fully developed status. With 68 currently active ESFC's, 50 residential lots 
remaining to be developed, it is anticipated that the District will ultimately serve_ 120 ESFC's. 
Table 2, below, summarizes the current and the anticipated ultimate water demand in terms of 
ESFC's. 
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TABLE 2: EQUIVALENT SINGLE FAMILY CONNECTIONS ' 

Connection Type Anticipated Future 
Sine le Famil 	Residential 

MillE=1 

150 
Multi Family Residential 

Commercial 
industrial 
Schools 

Churches 

MEM 
111111111111111111111111111 

150 
Other 

TOTAL 

Thus, it is anticipated that the District will ultimately serve 150 ESFC's. Beanng the above data 
in mind, an analysis of,the District's anticipated future water demand was performed. Table 3, 
below, illustrates the District's actual existing water system caliacities, and compares them to 
the anticipated ultimate required minimum water system capacities, as specified by 30 TAC 
§290.45, as well aS to the system's ultimate ,85% Capacity, as, specified by 30 TAC 
§291.93(f)(3). 

TABLE 3: ANALYSIS OF REQUIRED ULTIMATE WATER SYSTEM 0APACITIES 

Diatrict Name: Verde Park 
Total Ultimate ESFC's: 150 

Elevated Connections 120 
Hýdro Tank Connections 30 

TCEQ Minimum Water Systern Capacity Requirement's per 30 TAC §290.45: 
	

4 

0.6 gpm/ESFC 

	

Booster Pumps: 	2.0 gpm/ESFC 

	

Ground Storage Tanks: 	200.0 gal/ESFC 
Hydropneumatic Tanks: 	20,0 gal/ESFC 

Elevated Tanks 	 100.0 gal/ESFC 

ANTICIPATED ULTIMATE SYSTEM CAPACITY REQUIREMENTS.  
*System 

Component 
Actual Existing 

Capacity 
Required Ult. 
Min. Capacity 

Ult. 85% 
Capacity 

Rated Capacity 
(ESFC's) 

Well 52 gpm 90 gpm 77.2pp 87 
Booster Pumps" 60 gpm - 60 gpm 51 gpm 30 
Elevated Storage 18,000 gal 15,000 gal 12,750 gpm 180 
Ground Storaae Tanks 36,000 gal 30,000 gal 25,500_9a1 180 	, 
Hydropneumatic Tanks 1,920 gal 3,000 gal , 2,550 gal , 	96 

(1) The actual existing booster pump capacity is the firm pumping capacity With the largest pump 
out of service. 
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As indicated above, additional water well capacity shall be required for the build-out of the 
service area. Planning for the build-out improvements shall done as connections come on-line. 

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS  

As of this date, we comply with the 85% capacity -rules as operated- separated into two 
hydraulically distinct pressure planes. One-pressure plane servicing 21 connections by pump & 
hydro-tank, while 47 connections at IVISL 1520 and lower being served by elevated means. 

However, l shall recommend that we install a 5HP pump to replace the existing 3 HP pump to 
standardize the pump'array. We shall recommend the 3-HP pump replacement added to .the 
capital budget for 2017. 

CONCLUSION 

In conclusion, in order to have a more standardized pump array configuration — It is 
recommended that we rethove and replace 3-HP booster pump to a 5-HP booster pump. 

Page 4Of 4 
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it 

Li 	.)11/144:niloring Plan for 

Verde Park Water System 
1-830/634-2321 

PWS ID# 1330027 Kerr County, Texas 
Responsible &Metal: R. Charles Wiedenfeld, President 

Water Supply Contact: David Jones, Operator, 830-739-6052 
133 CP River Roaci 

Center Point, Texas 78010 
1-830/634-2321 

r  

Verde Park Water System owns and operates one groundwater well. The water iystem 
serves 100 people with 60 connections. 

A. RAW WATER SAMPLING 
Periodic sampling by TCEQ or/their contractor for all the state required constituents. 
We are not currently required to collect railer water bacteriological samples. 	

4 
iron content is monitored periodically with Hach Cat. No. 2230-02 colorimeter and 
treatment by Napco 201 sequestering agent is anticipated. Upon use of Napco 201 
phosphates by Hach Cat. No. 22501 will be analyzed routinely. 
B. IN - 'PLANT SAMPLING 
Disinfection, using 10% hypochlorite, Is monitored for free chlorine vvIth Hach Cat. 
#2230-02 colorimeter. Napco 201 (polyphosphate) is used to treat for iron content In 
well. Analysis of content occurs with use of Hach Cat. No. 2250. 

C. ENTRY POINT SAMPLING 

s6eroo,  

11 



Attactiment 1-1 

1. Disinfectant Entering the Distribution System 
Cur,syetem uses free chlorine in the distribution system. 	 7 
a. Frequency:  Disinfectant residual is measured once per day. 
b. Location:  Ths residual for the entry point is measured at the sample 'tap on 
the pressure storage tsonk  inside the peep house. 
c. Method: Chlorine is measured using a Hach Coloilmeter. 
d. Compliance Caloulations:  The system is'in coapliance if the free chlorine 
residual entering the distribution system is over 0:2 mg/L. 

2. Organic Chemicals, Inorganic Chemicals, and 
Radlochemicals 
a. FregueedY:  The TCSQ1 4 sampling contractor collects theme saaples. 
b. Location:  The conrse4."-mtconcentrations for the entrypoint are measured at 
the sample tap on the presiure storage tank. 
c._Mathod:  Samples are sent to a certified lab (LCRAi by the TCE12's sampling 
cOntractor. 
d. Compliance calculations:  If tha concentretions of aout.ei,,ents are less than 
the regulatory maximum conteeivant levels, our sywiem, is in compliance. The TCEI2 
will,infOrm um oftviclations. Copies of any letters informing MA of,violations 
will be attadhed in the beak of this monitoring plan. • 

3. Chlorine Dioxide 
We don't use chlorine dioxide. 

4. Chlorite 
We don't ume chlorine dioxide. 

B. Bromate 
•We dou't use ozone. 

D. DISTRIBUTION Eresuam Samna= 
The distribution symtem consists of 60 connections. The System has one well. The 
water is disinfected with free chlorine. The chlorinated water is stored in an 
above ground storage tink and a pressure tool- The water then is puaped out to 
the connections in the syatem. 

1 . Coliform Sammples 
a. Frac/unsay: lie collect ono coliform sample per month and take it to the UGRK 
lab in Xorx-v.ialo to tc4tvo it analyzed. (Fee copy,of fora attn -̂sed at end 02 the 
Monitoring plan). Wo rotabs through the sample sites below. 
b. Location:  The sample le taken .in retation from the, outside tap at the 
following addresses. 	 4 
i, 1 Treopm Trail PJAke0a./.54,Lre_ K". 	eate4fte:. 5:T147 ZvFrr.c 

fss 	4so L.AN:11. 	r yr 4v/Keht, 
111. 156 Verde Park Blird 

LAfIQAer  
iv. 230 Verde Park Blvd Actitoss 	4)1..1.• 4-.:7 	1".  ti1/4%i>'1•4015) 	

a 1 C9k v. 235 Verde Park Blvd S*oehgra.k. L.+ 
c. mntUods  0oXiforn mempiee are take* to a nearby lab: 
Upper ouadalupe River Anthority Laboratory 
12.5 Lehmann 
Kerrville, TOSSA 70028 	1-830/896-5445 

12 
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d. conTliance calculations: The system is in compliance if: 
- no repeat samples are fecal or E. call positive, 
- no repeat following a fecal or E. con positive routine sample is poeitive for 
total nonfarm, 
- no more than one of the routine samples axe total conform positive and none 
of the repeats sre fecal or E. coli positive. 

2. Disinfectant Pzsidual -Free C2ilorine 
d. rrequency: The disinfectant residaal is meaeured at the same time as 
siezobial samples. The disinfectant resi.dual is also measured once every seven 
days, rotating through the sample sitea. 
b. Location: The disinfectant residual is measured at the same place the 
nicrobial aample is taken, plus four additional sites representing the whole 
distribution syntem. 
c. Method: Chlorine is measured using a Each Cat. No. 21988 Chlorine - DIM 
Method 
d. Cdmpliance calculations:  The system is in compliance with ihe rieimum 
residual requirement if the free chlorine residual throughout the distribetion 
systeM is always greeter than 0.2 mg/L. The eystem is in oompliance witb the 
maximUm residual disinfectant level oaum4 if the running annual average of all 
samples taken in the distribution system isjess than 4.0 mg/L. 

3. Disinfection Byproducts (DBPs) - TTBM and HAA5 
n- Etaaaancl": Tha.TCEd's sampling contractor collects these samples. 
b. Location: The sample is collected from the outside tap at 180 Cedar Eprings 
Road. 
c. Idethod: Samples are taken to a certified lab by the TTECt's saePling 
contractor. 

- d. Compliance calculations: The system is In compliance if the running annual 
average of all samples is less than the maximum contaminant level. The TCEQ will 
notify us of arty violation. 

4. Lead-Copper 
TCEQ will inform_ us when or if to perform test. 

5. Asbeatos 
We don't have any asbestos pipe. 

6. Callorine Dioxide 
We don't use chlorine dioxide. 

7. Chlorite 
We don't use nhlorine dioxide. 

E . LAB APPROVAL FORM 
A copy of our Monthly Operations Report is attached as an appendix to this 
monitoringplan. 
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pPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE MANUAL 

For 
Verde Park Estates Water system, PWS 1330027 

Owned & operated by: 

Wiedenfeld Water Works, Incorporated 

April 2016 

    

   

Plant Location: 235 Verde Park Blvd.; Center Point, Texas 78010 
Wellsite 234 Verde Park Blvd 

Verde Park water system serves approx:68 customers 

    

    

A. RAW WATER SOURCES 

      

   

The subject Verde Park Estates Park MS uses a single production plant facility to 
provide potable water within the service area CCN. The potable water source is from a 
single active groundwater supply well. 

The well's operation is controlled by one float switch in adjacent ground storage tank(s). 
Floats are set for approx.18* of pump operation between on & off. The wells can also be 
turned on manually at the tank. The manual switch is needed to check the well during 
monthly routine checks. If the well does not operate with the manual switch on, then a 
check of the breaker, and/or starter resets, at the well location, should be done. In the 
event of pump failure, contact Kerr Country Pump Company to evaluate the pump 
malfunction. 

   

    

B. TREATMENT PLANT DESCRIPTION & DESIGN 

    

   

The produced water is treated with a disinfectant for biological control and a 
sequestering agent to control discoloration by the high iron content. A free residual 
should be maintained between 1 & 1.5 mg/I at the plant and this will allow for residuals at 
the end of lines to be above state requirements. 

  

4 
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C. PLANT DESIGN, CAPACITIES & OPERATIONS 

    

   

The remaining plant facilities consists of the ground storage, pressure pumps and tanks, 
and the Distribution system. Each are described herein and further by attached record 
drawings. 
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OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE MANUAL 

1. 	CAPACITIES (a/o Apr/2016 
a. 	Customer accounts = 68 (active) TCEQ WWW -% 
b. 	Well capacity (0.6 gpm) 41 . 52 127 
c. 	Storage (200gal/cust) 13,600 56,000 412 
d. 	Elevated storage (200 gal/cust-21) 4,200 18,000 429 
e. 	Pressure tank (20 gal/cust-21) 420 1,920 457 
f. 	Booster Pump (2.0 gprn/cust - 21) 42 160 381 

2. 	PHYSICAL STRUCTURES (mapping attached) 
a. Storage facilities 
b. Pressure pumps 
c. Pressure tanks 
d. Electrical Service & Controls 

Two pressure planes exists with apProx:21,customers connected to the hydropneumatic 
tanks. The remaining customer are supplied from the elevated storage. The pressure 
(booster) purnps are each controlled by a pressure switch located at or in the piping tei 
the pressure tank. They are set to operate automatically between 45 (cut-on) and 55psi 
(cut-off) pressures. The pumps can be manually operated at the pressure control switch. 
The pumps are further protected from an empty storage tank with a "low-level shut-off' 
float switch. These can be overridden in an emergency by lifting the flbat upright. 

3. 	ELECTRICAL & 6ONTROLS 

Electrical supply, single phase is provided by Kerrville Public Utility Board for the plant at 
235 Verde Park Blvd. (Acct 53403007). A second account (53403011) for the well-site, 
234 Verde Park. A phase convertor is used to supply 3 phase electrical energy for the 
well. Service to electrical controls, breaker panels, etc is provided by Kerr Country 
Pump. The electric meters and Main disconnects are located on power poles within 
intruder resistant fencing around the plant site with a breaker panel located inside the 
pumphouses. A main breaker turns off all of the power inside the plant, and several 
smaller breakers to turn off individual pumps, air compressor, lights, and other electrical 
outlets. The well and pressure pump motor starters and controls are mounted on the 
walls inside pumphouses. All pumps, motors, and chemical feed pumps can be 
manually or automatically turned on and off at the main panel. It contains relays, 
alternator, and manual-off-auto switches. 

15 
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OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE NIANUAL 

START UP PROCEDURES 

If for any reason the system has been off line or down, the steps for startup of the plant 
are as follows: 

1) Turn all switches on the main control panel to the OFF position. 
2) Check the main pöwer sburce from the electrical company. 
3) Check all the breakers to be properimeset to ON position. 
4) Check and reset all motor starter resets. 
5) At the main control panel tum the well switch to ON, The well and chemical 

feed pumps should start at this time. 
6) At the main control panel turn either of the Booster Purnp Switches to the 

ON position. The pump that was tumed to the ON position should start if the 
storage tank level is above the suction line. Starting the pump will cause the 
water level and pressure to build in the pressure tank. If the tank does not 
have enough level, then wait until it does and the Booster Pump will start. 

7) When the Booster Pump builds dnough pressure in the pressure tank it will 
shut off. 

8) At this time all switches should be in the ON position on the main control 
panel, and the plant should be back to complete automatic operation. 

9) All flush valves need to be opened one or two at a time. They should be run 
until all air is removed from the distribution system, and a free chlorine 
residual of at least 0.5 mg/I is obtained at the last tap. 

Maintenance Scriedules 
Daily 

1) Analyze record and report free chlorine residual from one of the approved 
sampling sites. 

Weekly 
1) Read well water Meter once a week and record usage. 
2) Check disinfectant & sequestering agent levels in day-tank and record. 
3) Collect and record disinfectant residual in distribution using the sites 

noted on the monitoring plan. 
Check pressure pumps for proper operation. 
Chedk air/water controller for maintaining proper levels in pressure tank. 

Monthly 

1) 	Collect two (2) microbiological samples; one from a well and labelled as a 
"Raw" sample, the other from a site in accordance with the Verde Park 
Estates monitoring plan (attached), labelled as a "Distribution sample" for 
analysis by a TCEQ approved/accredited laboratory. WWWinc utilizes the 
UGRA Lab- Kerrville and the Kendall County WC1D-Comfort. 
a) prior to collecting in a 125 ml sterile container, disinfect sampling point 
tap and check chlorine residual. 
b) Run water from tap slowly while filling the sarnple to lip of container 
c) Complete coliform sample report form. 
d) Put sarnple on ice for ševeral hours or until sample ternperature is 

less than 40 degrees before submitting to lab. 

ltj 



Attachment 1-1 

OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE MANUAL 

2) Mow and clean the outside ofthe plant building which includes, but is not 
limited to clearing the fence of any undergrowth and anypther general 
facility cleanup. 

3) Flush—dead-ende and report estimated gallonage on operations report. 

4) FineHie, sign and submit the monthly operating report to the WWW office 
staff. 

Annually 

1) Clean & remove sedirnent in storage tanks, complete the annual tank 
inspections and inspection forms. 

2) Check the wellhead and the well sealing block for any cracks and/or 
needed caulking. 

3) Check and replace the screens on the well vent, tank-vents, etc. 
4) Check fencing for providing proper security. 

Biannually 

1) Calibrate well meters 

EMERGENCY CONTACTS 

1) Well & Pressure Pump problern: Kerr Country Pump, 1157 Sidney Baker - 
Kerrville 
Office; 830-257-4107; fax 792-4342 
Greg cell: 830-739-2350 	, 
Jerry; 830-739-0050 
Vince; 830-370-6132 

2) Electrical Supply problems: 
Kerrville Public Utility Board; 830-257-3050 

3) Emergencies by Disasters, fire, hazardous material spills, medical/health; call 
911 

4) Non-emergency; ie Vandalisen, theft, etc; 
- Kerr County Sheriffs Dept.: phone 830-896-1133 
-O  City of Kerrville Fire Dept. 830-267-8449 
- Center Point Voluntary Fire Department; phone 1-830-634- 2323 

RECORDS 

All business and records, etc. are kept at Wledenfeld Water Works, Inc offices located at 
133 CP River Rd., Center Point, Texas 78010. 

1 
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.1 
Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., PI., Chairman 

Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Joi Niermann, Commissionir 

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., &endive Director 

PWS...1330027_C0_20161003_Plan Ltr 

- AED 
Mr. Tirn Williford 
Southwest Water Company 
1620 Grand Avenue Parkway 
Pflugerville, Texas 78660 

'Re: 	Verde Park.Estates - Public Water System ID N. 1330-027 
85% Capacity Rule Notification 
Contact Telephone: (512) 252-8782 
Plan Review Log No. P-08032016-034 
Kerr County, Texas 

CN: 600650725; 	RN: 101210961 

Dear.  Mr. Williford: 

AttachMont 1-1 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 	RECEIVED' 
October 3, 2016 

OCT -6 2016" 

On August 3, 2016, 2016, the Texas ComMission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) receiVed 
your letter dated August 1, 2016 submitting the 85% capacity report. This report satisfies the 
requirements of Chapter 291.93(3) of the Rules. 

The submittals included the following information: 

Existing Active Connections: 68 
Elevated Connections: 	47 
Hydro-Tank Connections: 	21 

Per the report provided build-out improvements shall be done as connections come on-line. 
Plans and specifications must be submitted prior to construction from a licensed professional 
engineer (P.E.) for any future improvements according to the TCEQs Chapter §290 - Rules and 
RInsfr1ilIjr wiik2L,symumia (Rules). 

The Verde Park Estates public water supply system provides water treatment. 

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3oB7 • 512-239-1000 • tceg.texas.gov  

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey  

piokwd 00 ,ck ý, 4,1 partski 	vewtal~1~ 
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System 	Required 	Actual 	1 854 
Component- 	Capicity* I Capacity 	1 Capacity/Current 

1 	 !Capacity 

Wells 

Booster Pumps 	42 g.p.m 

Elevated Tank§ 

Ground Storage 
Tanks 

54 g.p.m. 

GO g.p.m. 

18.000 gal 

36,000 gal 

46 g.p.m. (76%) 

46 g.p.m. (70%)  1  

15,000 gal (26%) 

30,600 gal (38%) 

• Hydropneurnatic 
1 Tanks 

420 gal 	1,920.  gal 1,632 gal (22%) 

4,700 gal 

13,600 gal 
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Mr, Tim Williford 
Page 2 
October 3, 2016 

An appointed engineer must notify the TCEQ's Region 13 Office in San Antonio at (210) 490-
3096 when construction will start. Please keep in mind that upon completion of the water 
works project, the engineer or owner will notify the commission's Water Supply Division, in 
writing, as to its completion and attest to the fact that the completed work is substantially in 
accordance with the plans and change orders on file with the commission as required in 30 
TAC §290.39(h)(3). 

Please refer to the Plan Review Team's Log No. P-08032016-034 in all correspondence for this 
project. 

Please Note: I.n order to determine if a new source of water or a new treatment process results 
in corrosive or aggressive finished water that may endanger human health, we are requesting 
additional sampling and analysis of lead, alkalinity (as calcium carbonate), calcium (as calcium 
carbonate) and sodium in addition to the kequired chemical test results for public water system 
new sources. We are requiring these additional sampling resUlts as listed in our currently 
revised checklists (Public Well Completion Data Checklist for Lnterim Use - Step 2 and 
Membrane Use Checklist - Step 2) which can be found on TCEQ's website at the following 
address: 

https:1/www.tceo.texas.gov/drngwater/udpubs.htm1  

Please include these additional sampling results in well completion submittals, membrane use 
submittals, and other, treatment process submittals. 

New surface water sources will need to also include lead, total dissolved solids, pH, alkalinity 
(as calcium carbonate), chloride, sulfate, calcium (as calcium carbonate) and sodium with the 
analysis required in 30 TAC Section 290.41(e)(1)(P).- 

Please complete a copy of the most current Public Water System Plan Review Submittal form for 
any future submittals to TCEQ. Every blank on the form must be completed to minimize any 
delays in the review of your project, The docurnent is available on TCEQ's website at the 
address shown below. You can also download the most current plan submittal checklists and 
forms from the same address. 

https://www.tceq.texas.gov/drinkingWater/udpubs.html  

For future reference, you can review part of the Plan Review Team's database to see if we have 
received your project. This is available on TCF.Q's website at the following address: 

https://www.tceq.texas.gov/drinkingwater/planrev.html/#st  anis 

You can download the latest revision of 30 TAC Chapter 290 - Rules and Regulations for Public 
Water Systema from this site. 

f 
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Mr. Tim Williford 
Page 3 
October 3, 2016 

If you have any questions please contact Brian D. Dickey at (512)239-0963 or by email at 
brian.dickey@tceq.texas.gov" or by correspondence at the following address: 

Plan Review Team, MC-159 
Texas Commission on environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

Sincerely, 

Vera Poe, P.E., Team Leader 
Plan Review Team 
Plan and Technical Review Section 
Water Supply Division 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

VP/BDD/av 

cc: 	Verde Park Estates, 1620 Grand Avenue Pkwy Ste 140, Pflugerville, TX 78660-2185 
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 

Toby Baker, Commissioner 

Jon Niermann, Commissioner 
Richard A. Ilyde, P.E., Executittebirector 

PWi_1330134_C0_20161205_P1an Ltr 

DEC 10 2016 Mr, Joe F. Torralva 
Wiedenfeld Water Works, Inc. 
1620 Grand Avenue Parkway, Ste. 140 
Pflugerville, TX 78660 

llow is our customer service? tceo.texas.gov/customersurvey  
; 

prIIIIPLI on 1,711..t pappt 	00.1. 

Attachmènt 1-1 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIR.ONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

Decernber 5, 2016 

Re: 	Oak Ridge Estates Water System Public Water System ID No. 1330134 
85% Capacity Report 
Engineer Contact Telephone: (512) 219-2260 
Plan Review Log No. P-10062016-027 
Kerr County, Texas 

CN600650725; RN101284438 

Dear Mr. Torralva: 

On October 6, 2016, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) received your 85% 
capacity report. 

The report indicates 41 existing connections, which results in existing well capacity at 50%, 
existing ground storage tank capacity at 82%, existing pressure tank capacity af" 91% and 
existing booster pump capacity at 82%. 

The report indicates 48 ultimate connections, which would, result in well capacity at 58%, 
ground storage tank capacity at 96%, pressure tank capacity at 106% and boosier pump capacity 
ut 96%. 

Your action plan consists of the following: 

• Pump improvements in "2017.. 
• Pressure tank improvements "in the future". 

Please be modify action plan as needed as connections are added. 

Please subrnit plans and specifications prior to construction. 

The Oak Ridge Estates Water Systern public water system prOvides treatment. 

P.O. Box 13o87 • Austin, Texas 787n-3087 • 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov  

- 22 
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Mr. Joe F. Torralva 
Page 2 
December S, 2016 

An appointed engineer must notify the TCEQ's Region 13 Office in San Antonio at (210) 490-
3096 when construction will start. Please keep in mind that upon completion of the water 
works project, the engineer or owner will notify the commission's Water Supply Division, in 
writing, as to its completion and attest to the fact that the completed work is substantially in 
accordance with the plans and change orders bn file with the commission as required in 30 
TAC §290,39(h)(3). 

Please refer to the Plan Review Team's Log No. P-10062016-027 in all correspondence for this 
project. 

Please Note: In order to determine if a new source of water or a new treatment process results 
;in corrosive or aggressive finished water that may endanger hurnan health, we are requesting 
additional sampling and analysis of lead, alkalinity (as calcium carbonate), calcium (as calcium 
carbonate) and sodhirn in addition to the required chemical test rešults for public water system 
new sources. We are requiring theseadditional sampling reSults as listed'in our currently 
revised checklists (Public Well Completion Data Checklist for Interim Use - Step 2 and 
Membrane Use Checklist - Step 2) which can be found on TCEQ's website at`the following 
•address: 

https://www.tceq  texas,gov/drinkingwater/udpubs.html 

Please include these additional sampling results in well completion submittals, membrane use 
submittals, and other treatment process submittals. 

New surface water sources will need to also include lead, total dissolved solids,, p1-1, alkalinity 
(as calcium carbonate), chloride, sulfate, calcium (as calcium carbonate) and sodium with the 
analysis required in 30 TAC Section 29041(e)(1)(F), 

Please complete a copy of the most current Public Water System Plan Review Submittal fdrm fOr 
any future submittals to TCEQ, Every blank on the form must be completed to minimize any 
delays in the review of your project. The document is available on TCEQ's website at the 
address shown below:You can also download the most current plan submittal checklists and 
forms from the same address. 

https://www.tceq,texas.gov/drinkingwater/tidpubs.html  

For future reference, yOu can review part of the Plan Review Team's database 'to see if we have 
received your project. This is available on TCEQ's website at the following address: 	„ 

https://www.tceq.texas.gov/drinkingwater/planrev.html/#status  

You can download the latest revision of 30 TAC Chapter 290 - Rules and Regulations for Public 
Water System from this site. 

23' 
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hn 	k, P.E. 
Plan reeview Team 
Plan and Technical Review Section 
Water Supply Division 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

V./AAA- 

Attachment 1-1 

Mr. Joe F. Torralva 
Page 3 
December 5, 2016 

If you have any questions, please contact John Lock at (512)239-4710 or by email at 
john.lock@tceq.texas.gov  or by correspondence at the following address: 

Plan Review Tearn, MC-159 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

Vera Poe, P.E., Team Leader 
Plan Review Team 
Plan and Technical Review Section 
Water Supply Division 
TexaS Cominissión on Environmental Quality 

VP/JL/av 

cc: 	SWWC, 1620 Grand Avenue Pkwy., Ste 1401  Pflugerville,' TX 78660 

4 
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.et 

Wledenfeld 
Water Works, Inc, 
A SouthWest Water Company 

Customer Service 
866.664.SWWC (7992) 

October 6, 201.6 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) 
% Ms. Vera Poe 
Plan Review Teani, MC 1.59 
PO Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087 

RE: 	Oak Ridge Estates, Kerr County, Texas 
Regulated Entity 	RN101284438, TCEQID No.: 1330134 
Investigation: 1338714 
Additional Issues Item 3 

Dear Ms. Poe, 

In accordance with 30 Texas Administrative Code 291.93(3)(c), transmitted herewith ,the 
85% capacity planning report for the above reference Water system owned and operated by 
Wledenfeld Water Works, Inc. 

The San Antonio Regional Office will receive the report via electronic correspondence on 
October 6, 2016. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions 

Sin'cerely, 

. Terralva 
Design and Construction Manager, Texas Utilities l  Southwest Water Company 
1620 Grand Avenue Parkway, STE 140 l  PflugervIlle, Texas 78660 
Tel: 512-219-2260 I Fax: 512-219-2298 
E-rn all: Itorralvataswwc cont 

.IFT/ift 

CC Tim Williford 

25i 

l. 



Attachment 1-1 

ZLECTRONIC COPY 

Technical Memorandum 

OAK RIDGE ESTATES WATER SYŠTEM 

Public Water System ID No. 1330134 

CCN No. 12052 

September 30, 2016 

Prepared By: 

SouthWest 
Water Company 

12535 Reed Road 
Sugar Land, TX 77478 

(281) 207 — 5800 
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SouthWest 
Water Convatir 

SWWC Utilities, inc. 
12535 Reed Road 
Sugar Land. TX 77478 
Phone 281.207.5800 
Fax 281.207.5940 
www.swwc.eom 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
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Anticipated Ultimate Conditions   	3 

Proposed Improvements  	4 
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INTRODUCTION  

Oak Ridge Estates (lhe District), Public Water System ID No. 1330134 is an existing public 
‘kiater system located in central Kerr County, Texas, approximately .25 rniles Northeast of 
Center Point, Texas, and is bounded by Stoneleigh Road on the south. Total area is 
approximately 21.6 acres. The District currently provides potable water service to 41 equivalent 
single familY connections ("ESFC'e) under Certificate of, Convenience and Necessity No. 
12052, and is owned, operated, and maintained by SouthWest Water Company ('SVVVVC", 
TCEQ Reference Number CN600861702). A Location and Service Area Map for the District is 
provided herein as Appendix A. 

On September 30, 2016, SWVVC completed a comprehensive analysis of the District's existing 
water supply, storage, and distribution facilities. The intent of this analysis was to identify any 
current facility deficiencies from a regulatory and operational perspective, and at the same time 
evaluate the adequacy of those facilities to serve anticip'ated future growth as well as the 
ultimate capacity of the ,Districts service area (see Appendix A). This document is further 
intended to serve as the TCEQ 85% Capacity RepOrt as specified by 30 TAC §291 .930)(3). 

EXISTING CONDITIONS 

The District's primary source of water is ground water supplied by one water well (well) from the 
Middle Trinity Aquifer hydrological unit. The ground water is transferred by submersible pump 
via on-site pipe line from well to the District's existing Treatment Plant No. 1, where the raw 
water is treated, disinfected, stored, and ultimately delivered under pressure to the existing 
water distribution system for customer consumption. 	- 

The Districts existing wate supply, storage, and distribution system consists of the following 
components: 

1. One (1) 50 gpm water well with a 7.5 HP submersible water pump. 
2. One (1) 5,000 gallon boltdd steel storage tank, contributing to a total Storage capacity of 

10,000 gallons. 
3. One (1).5,000 gallon fiberglass storage tank, contributing to a total storage capacity of 

10,000 gallons. 
4. Two (2) 2 HP close-coupled booster pumps, providing a firm pumping capacity -of 50 

gpm (with the largest booster pirmp out of service). 
5. One (1) welded steel hYdro pneumatic tanks, providing a total pressure tank capacity of 

900 gallons. 
S. One (1) liquid chlorine disinfection system, fully functional and complete with all 

necessary and required equipment, piping, and appurtenances. 

As of the date of this report, the District currently provides potable water service to 41 active 
ESFC's. Table 1, below, illustrates the Districts actual existing water system capacities, and 
compares them to the TCEQ's Minimum Water System Capacity Requirements as specified by 
30 TAC §290.45, as well as to the system's 85% Capacity as specified by 30 TAC §291.93(f)(3). 

Page 1 of 4 
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TABLE 1: ANALYSIS OF EXISTING WATER SYSTEM cAPAdrnEs 

District Name: Oak Ridge Estates 

	

Existing Active ESFC's: 	41 

TCEO Minimum Water System dapacity Requirements per 30 TAC §290.45: 

	

Well: 	0,6 gpm/ESFC 

	

Booster Pumps: 	2.0 gpm/ESFC 

	

Ground Storage Tanks:• 	200.0 gal/ESFC 

	

Hydropneumatic Tanks: 	20.0 gal/ESFC 

TOTAL EXISTING SYSTEM CAPACITY 

System 
Component 

Actual Existing 
CaPacity , 

Required Min. 
Capacity 

85% 
Capacity 

Rated Capacity 
(ESFC's) 

Well 46 gpm 25 gpm "39 qpm 76.67 
Booster Pumpsw  • , 	50 gpm 82 gpm 43 gpm - 	25 	. 
Ground Storage Tanks 10,000 gal 8,200 gal 8,500 gal 50 
Hydropneumatic Tanks 900 gal 820 gal 765 gal 45 

(1) The actual existing booster pump capacity Is the firm pumping capacity with the largest pump 
out of service. 

As indicated above, all system components, less the booster pump capacity, are in regulatory 
compliance. 

ANTICIPATED ULTIMATE CONDITIONS  

An analysis of the District's recorded plat and current service area boundary reveals that, at this 
time, there are 45 developed residential lots, with no residential lots remaining to be developed.; 

As noted above, the District currtrtly'provides potable water service to 41 active ESPC's. The 
District is built-out and will not grow to adjoining tracts over time. Table 2, below, summarizes 
the cUrrent and the anticipated ultimate water demand in terms of ESFC's. 

Page 2 of 4. 
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TABLE' 2: EQUIVALENT SINGLE FAMILY CONNECTIONS  

Connection Type Current Anticipated Future 

Single Family Residential , 41 48 

Multi Family Residential 

Commercial " 
Industrial 

, 	Schools 

Churches 
Other 

TOTAL 41 48 

Thus, the District will erve the build-out connection count of 48 ESFC's. 

Bearing the above data in rnind, an analysis of the District's anticipated future water demand 
was performed. Table 3, below, illustrates the District's actual existing water system capacities, 
and compares them to the anticipated ultimate required minimum water system capacities, as 
specified by 30 TAC §290.45, as well as to the system's ultimate 85% Capacity, as specified by 
30 TAC §291.93(f)(3). 

TABLE 3: ANALYSIS OF REQUIRED ULTIMATE WATER SYSTEM CAPACITIES 

District Name": Oak Ridge Estates 

	

Build-out ESFC's: 	48 

TCEQ Minimum Water System Capacity Requirements Der 30 TAC §290.45: 

	

Well: 	0.6 gpm/ESFC 

	

Booster Pumps: 	2,0 gpm/ESFC 

	

Ground Storage Tanks: 	200.0 gal/ES FC 

	

Hydropneumatic Tanks: 	20.0 gal/ESFC 

ANTICIPATED ULTIMATE SYSTEM CAPACITY REQUIREMENTS 

System 
Component 

Actual Existing 
Capacity _ 

Reqirked Ult. 
Min. Capacity 

Ult. 86% 
Capacity 

- 	Rated Capacity 
(ESFC's) 

Well 50 gpm 29 gpm 24 gpm 83,33 

Booster Pumps(I)  50_gorn 96 gpm 82 gom 25 

Ground Storage Tanks 10.000_gal , 9,600 gal 8,160 gal 50 

Hydropneumatic Tanks 900 gal 960 gal , 816 gat 45 

(1) The actual existing booster pump capacity is the firm pumping capacity with the largest pump 

.out of service. 

Page 3 of 4 
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As indicated above, all water system, components, less the booster pump capacity and hydro-
tank, are in regulatory compliance. In future, we will budget capital to replace the existing 
hydro-tank with a larger component. 

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS  

Based upon the analysis provided, It shall be required to remove and replace the existing 
2-HP pump and replace with a suitable pump array that will satisfy 100 gpm aggregate 
capacity with largest pump out of service. We shall recommend the pump improvements 
project be added to the capital budget for 2017. 

CONCLUSION 

In conclusion— we recommend the following: 

(1) Remove and replace existing booster purnp with a suitable booster pump array to 
Meet or exceed 2 gpm per connection with largest pump out of service. 

4 
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APPENDIX A 
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DOCKET NO. 46494 

RESPONSES OF WWW AND SWWC TO 
STAFF'S FIRST REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

QUESTION NOS. STAFF 1-1 THROUGH 1-3 

STAFF NO. 1-2: For the Cedar Springs water system, please describe the work needed 
to extend the height of the well casing. 

• Has the applicant submitted plans and specifications to the 
TCEQ regarding this issue? 

• If so, what was the TCEQ's response? 

• 'What is the progrešs on this work? 

RESPONSE: 	The work done at the Cedar Springs well wasmelding of additional casihg 
to the existing casing, to extend it to the required height above the slab. 

• WWW has not submitted plans and specifications to TCEQ, as 
Texas Administrative Code Title 30, Chapter 290 doeš not require 
plans and. specifications to be submitted for this type of repair 
work. 

• N/A 

• Work is completed - see Attachment Staff 1-2, which is a copy of 
the verification submitted to the TCEQ. 

Orepared by: 
Sponsored by: 

George Freitag, P.E. 
George Freitag, P.E. 

4 
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Timothy Williford 

From: 	 Timothy Williford 
Sent: 	 Thursday, October 06, 2016 12:41 PM 
To: 	 'Colby Maron' 
Cc: 	 Albert Amezquita 
Subject: 	 Cedar Springs Investigation Response - Investigation #1336771 
Attachments: 	 2016-10-06-075453.jpeg; 2016-10-06-075459jpeg 

Colby, 

Please see attached photos of the Cedar Springs wellhead. As you'can see, it has been raised more than 18" above the 
floor. 

We are having the slab redone also. Once it is complete, we will provide you photos of the slab/wellhead. We should 
have the photos early next week. 

Thanks, 

Tim Williford, CSIŠO 
Environmental Health & Safety Manager] Texas Utilities 
1620 Grand Avenue Parkway, Suite 140 l Pflugervllle, TX 78660 
Phone 512.219.2294 l Fax 512-252-8782 
Cell 512.784.1632 E-mall twillifordeswwc.com.  
Visit us at www.swwc.com  

SouthWest 
Water Company 
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DOCKET NO. 46494 

RESPONSES OF WWW AND SWWC TO 
STAFF'S FIRST REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

QUESTION NOS. STAFF 1-1 THROUGH 1-3 

STAFF NO. 1-3: Please provide the latest inspection report for Cedar Springs MHV, 
Cedar Point, Heritage Park, Hills and Dales, Oak Ridge Estates; 
Verde Park Estates, Vista Hills, Westwood, Windwood Oaks 
Subdivision, Woodhaven MHP Platten Creek Water. 

RESPONSE: 	Attachment Staff 1-3 are the latest inspection letters for Cedar Springs 
MHV, Cedar Point, Heritage Park, Hills and Dales, bak Ridge Estates,' 
Verde Park Estates, Vista Hills, Westwood, Windwood Oaks Subdivision; 
Woodhaven MHP, and Platten Creek Water. 

Prepared by: 
Sponsored by: 

George Freitag, P.E. 
George Freitag, P.E. 
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.e., Chairman 
Toby Baiter, Cominissioner 
Jon Niennann, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

Joy 	u on-dook, Water Section Team Leader 
San Antonio Region Office 

JTC/CM/eg 

cc 	Mr. Thu Williford', South West Water Company 

Dear Mr, Wiedenfeld: 

On April 25-26, 2016, Mr. Colby Maron of the Texas Commission on Envirdnmental Quality 
(TCEQ) San Antonio Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated 
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply. Enclosed 
is a summary which lists the invesdgation findings. During the investigation,. an outstanding 
alleged violation was identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit 
Lo this office by October 6, 2016 a written description of corrective action taken and the required 
documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged 
violations. 

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ 
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tecq.state.tx.us  for your 
reference. If you would like a hard copyof this brochure mailed to you, you rnay mil and request 
one from either the San Antonio Region Office at (230) 403,4096 or the Central Office 
Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028. 

.1.f you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Maron hi the 
San Antonio Region Office at (210) 403-4024. 

Sin 

Mr. Raymond Wiedenfeld, President 
Wiedenfeld Water Works, Inc. 
P. O. Box 418 
Center Point, TeXas 78010-0418 

Re.: 	Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at 
Cedar Springs Mobile Home Village. Kerr County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: RN101215291, TCEQ ID No.: 1330019 
Investigation: 1336771 

CERTIFIED MAIL NO.: 91 7199 9991 7036 0226 8426 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Austin Headquarters: sta-239-r000 • tceq.texaagov • How Is our customer service? teeq.tcomagovIctutouteraurvey 
pdnuid eat neerled paper 

TCEQ Region 33 • 14250 Judaea Rd. • San Antonio. Texas 78233-44E0 • 220•49,9-3o96 • Sax 210-545-4329 

OLL 

JUN 2 7 2t16 

Ap(U tEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMtNTAL QUALITY in  
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Polbaion 

June 23, 2016 

RECEIVED 

Attachment 1-3 
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CEDAR 

, KERR COUNTY, 

AdditionailD(s): 1330019 

•, :fr. V:eititg§t*".11*i 
nves g 

133677i lnvestigauon uate: 04/26/2016 

Aaclitnentia 

Track No: 606603 	Compliance due Date: 10106/2016 
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(8) 

'Comment Date: 06/08/2016 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation: 1336771 

Failure to provide a wellhead casing with a minimum of 18 inches above the floor within the 
sealed well enclosure. 

At the time of the investigation, the wet( casing dld not extend at least 18 inches above the 
floor Within the sealed well'enclosure. 

290.41(c)(3)(13)-- The casing material used ln the construction of weils for public use shall be 
new carbon steel, high strength low alley steel, stainless steel or plastic The material shall 
conform to AWWA standards The casing shall extend a minimum of 18 inches above the 
elevation of the finished floor of the pump room or natural ground surface and a minimum of 
one inch above the sealing block or puMp motor foundation block when provided. The casing 
shall extend at least to the depth of the shallowest water formation to be developed and 
deeper, if necessary, in order to eliminate all undesirable water bearing strata. Well 
construction materials containing morethan 8.0% lead are prohibited. 
Recommended Corrective Action: ProAde by the compliance due date, a copy of an invoice, 
completed work orderor photograph indicating that the well casing has been extended to at 
least la inches above the elevation of the ground level orrequest an exception to the 
requirement from the Technical Review and Oversight Team (TROT) and provide a copy of the 
granted exception, 

Technical Review and Overlight' Team 
Plan and Technical Review Section, NIC-159 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, TeXas 78711-3087 

p 

Description 
item 1 

14147:- .4x* a 

Additional Comments 
At the time of the investigation, it was noted that 
livestock watering troughs and above ground pools 
were located at residential connections, but the 
status of backflow and cross-connection prevention 
could not be determined. The entity must ensure 
that the potential contarnination hazards ars 
evaluated, and if necessary, eliminated or isolated 
from the public water system. 

Summary of investigation Findings Page 1 of 2 
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CEDAR SPRINGS MOBILE HOME ViLLAGE 	 Investigation # 1336771 
ltern 2 	 291.93(3)tc) 

Submit art administratively and technically complete 
report addressing the 85% capacity planning 
requirement, in accordance with 30 Tex Admin. 
Code 291.93, At the time of the investigation, the 
entity provided 29 GPM of well capacity and 100 
GPM of service pump capacity. Based upon 44 
connections, the entity Is required to provide 26.4 
GPM well prodUction capaCity and 88 GPM service 
pump capacity resulting in the water system 
reaching 91% of its well capacity and 88% of its 
service pump ci3pacity. The entity must submit to 
the Texas Cominission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) Plan Review Team, MC 159, PO Box 
13087, Austin, t>: 
78711-3087; (512)239-4691 an 86% planning 
report that clearly explains how the retail public 
utility will provide the expected service demands to 
the remaining areas wIthin'the boundaries of its 
certificated area and submitto the TCEQ San 
Antonio Ragiori Office documentation verifying 
submittal. 

30 TAC 290.93(3)- After any commission field 
inspection, a retail public utility must analyze the 
system's capaCity to detenrine if it has reached 
85% of its capacity. If the retail public utility heis 
reached 85% ot its capacity, it must file this report 
no later than 99 days after the date of a 
conimission letter detailing the results of the , 
inspection. Capacity Is considered to be the overall 
rated capacity in number of residential connection 
equivalents based on the most restrictive criteria for 
producticin, treatment, storage, or pumping. The 
report should bp submitted in writing and should 
contain the following; a brief description of the 
overall utility system and service area; an anatysis 
of the plant caOcity as defined in stibparagraph (A) 
of this paragraptv, details on how the retail public 
utility will provide service to the remaining areas 
within the boundaries of its certificated area. This 
includes projections of cost and expected design 
and installation dates for additional facilities. 

Summary of inusstigation Findings Page 2 0 2 
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August 22, 2016 RECEIVED 
AUG 24'2016' 

TXU ay AP 
Mr. k. C. Wiedenfeld, President 
Wiedenfeld Water Works, Inc. 
P. O. Box 418 • 
Center Point, Texas 78010-0418 

Sincerely, 

Attachment 1-3 

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E, Chairman 

Toby Baker, Commissioner 

Jon Nienriann, Commissioner 

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMIVIISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALrIY 
Protecting Texas by Reductng and Preventing Pollution 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Center Point Wiedenfeld Water Works, W side of Hwy 27 in Center Point, Kerr County, 
Texas 
Regulated Entity Nci.: RN101241511, TCEQ ID No.: 1330007, Investigation No.: 1349037 

Dear Mr, Wiedenfeld: 

On June 22, 2016, Mrs. Stacy Anderson of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) San Antonio Region Office Conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to 
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply. No violations axe 
being alleged as a result of the investigation. 

The Tt2EQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the States environment. If you or znembers of your staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mrs. Anderson in the San Antonio Region 
Office at (210) 403-4078. 

Joy Thurston-Cook 
Water Section Team Leader 
San Antonio Region Office 

JTC/sa/eg 

cc: 	Mr. Gary Rose, Operations Manager, Southwdt Water Company 

TCEQ Region 13 • 14250 Judson Rd. • San Antonio, Texas 78233-4480 • 210-490-3096 • Fax  210-545-4329  

Atistin Headquarters: S12-239-1000 • tceg.texas.gov  • How Ls our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/custoniersurvey  
Ontai an recycled ma 
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Attachment 1-3 

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.R., Chairman 
Toby Baker, Corhmissioner 
Jon Niermann, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, P.R„ Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

August 22, 2016 

Mr. R. Charles Wiedenfeld, President 
Wiedenfeld Water Works, Inc. 
P.O. Box 418 
Center Point, Texas 78010-0418 

Re: 	Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated January 15, 2016: 
Heritage Park Water System, Located on the east side of Highway 27, 2 Miles east of 
Center Point, Kerr County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: RN102680717, TCEQ ID No.: 1330080 
Investigation No.: 1342987 

Dear Mr. Wiedenfeld: 

This letter is to inform you that Texas Commission on Environmental Quality San Antonio 
Region Office has received adequate compliance documentation on January 13, 2016 to resolVe 
the alleged violations documented during the investigation of the above-referenced regulated 
entity conducted on November 17, 2015. Based on the information submitted, no further 
action is required concerning this investigation. 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and 
)idur compliance efforts to ensure protection of the States environment. If you or members of 
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Agnieszka Hobson at the San 
Antonio Region Office at 210-403-4075. 

Sincerely, 

Joy Thurston-Cook 
Water Section Team Leader 
San Antonio Region Office 

JTC/ah/eg 

ICEQ Reatort 13 • tassoJudson E. • San Antonio, Texas 78233-448o • 210-490-3096 • Fax 210-545-4329 

Austin Headquarters: 312-239-1000 • temtexas.gov  • How ill Our cuatotner service? teeq.texas,govtcustomersurvey 
painted or recycled paper 
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Wieperv 
WATER VVORKS 
INICORPORA'recs 

133 CP River Road E. 
PO Bog 411 

Center hag, TX 7100 
130-631-2321 Papua 
338434.2934 fa 

January 11, 2016 

Agnieska Hobson 
Tea); Water Section 
14250 Judson Rd 	, 
San Antonio, TX 78233-4480 

Re: Response to Records request heritage Oaki PWS 1330080 & Vista Hills; PWS 1330169 

1. Enclosed are the proposed Operating Manuals for the above recently inspected water 
systems. 

2. Flushing records for the abOve systems are not available', since flushing was not recorded or 
practiced on .a regular basis due to the drought conditions and low aquifer levels. Thus, 
flushing was performed in response to customer complaints. 

Please reply lf you need further information or remedies for these violations. 

R. Charles Wiedenfeld, P dent 
Wedenfeld Water Works, incorporated 

f4/1‘ 

830-739-5050 cell I 	t- 

TCE10 R-1320161M 13 1434 

45 



Attachment,1-3 

TC
EO

  R
-1

3,
20

18
  J

AN
  1
3
 14

13
4 

4 2-- 4 4 ...... 

' 

- 
, 
s 

4. 

•",:..-; 
...4v 
CI 

Z 

.0 
Z 0  

Z 
•'" 
g . 

. 

, 

tJ 

>,.. .. 1... 

0 a e 

..... 

,. „ .... 
. 	• , 0 

...., 
... 	i 

0 , 
; 

. 
A 

. 	. 

.. . 

o b g 

‘.." 

sc  
. .- 

.- ' 2 
f••• 

0 • — , ,:-... 
g 

. 

e 
, ,.. ....•$: .,, 

= 

"4 .. 
7: 

6 
E N 

a 
• v., :g 1 

5.... 4.) 
. 

L. S.  

• 

.F. 
.•. 

E = ...+ o 

1,.;..) 

.. ... ci E. ;a .; 
_ 

cs  

c 

* 

' 	..., 

c. a ..- 
c 
a E 
c 
g 
II' 

'6 
I*  r t. 

i';'  
1 

. _ 

a t., q. i ; 	.. 1 : .; 	. .. 	• 	, 
5 

i 

: 

, 

, 

. 
, 

0
 	

I f
 a

ft
er

  f
ur

th
er

  ie
vi

ew
  a

dd
it i

on
a l

 v
io

la
t i

on
s  

or
  a

dd
it io

na
l .  is

s u
es

  n
ee

d 
to

  b
e  

a d
dr

es
se

d,
  y

ou
  w

ill
  b

e  
n o

ti
fi

e d.
  

o
 	

- 	
•  

P
ho

to
g r

ap
hs

,  w
o r

k 
o i

de
rS

,  i
nv

o i
ce

s,
  r

ec
e i

pt
s,

  a
n d

 a
pp

l ic
ab

le
  r

ec
er

ds
/d

ec
um

en
ts

  a
lo

ng
  w

ith
  w

r i
tte

n  
ve

r i
fi

c a
ti

on
  a 're

%  
co

ns
id

er
ed

 a
C

ee
p t

ab
le

  c
om

p l
ia

n c
e  

do
cu

m
en

ta
t io

n.
  A

ll 
co

m
pl

i a
nc

id
o

C
um

en
ta

tio
n  

m
us

t  b
e  

su
bm

itt
e d

  v
ia

  f
ax

;  2
10

-
,  5

45
-4

32
9 

or
  r e

gu
la

r  m
ail;

  1
42

5 0
 J

u d
so

n  
R

d.
,  S

an
, A

n t
on

io
,  T

X
 7

82
33

.  
. 	

,  

• ''',:.:: 

, 

• . 
, 	:'..^ 

0 (Ir.• 

0.) 

.„ , ,t3 

.1 	.. . 

6 ,i • ; , 
e ';,........,,,,  

. 

S 	fA..,....,.:- 

g •;:k">;-•..t, 

3 	: 	,..... 

1, 	t;i'.:.. 	•.;.-,.'c' ,,. . 

R
u
le

  C
it
a

t i
o
n
 (
i
f
 t i
ri
o

w
n

),
T

e
x
a

's
  

A
d
m

in
is

tr
a

t i
ve

  C
o

de
  
T

A
C

  :
   

3
0
 T

A
C

 2
90

.4
2(

1)
  

1111 
, 

46 



-Wiedenfeld Water Works, Incorporated 
POB 418 Center Point, Texas 78010 

830-634-2321, fax 830-634-23P, 
Website: wittr.,t  

Attachment 1-3 

OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE MANUAL 

For 
Heritage Park Water system, PWS 1330080 

Owned & operated by: 

	

Plant 	& Wellsite Location: 279 Burn 	ne; enter Point, Texas 78010 
Heritage Park Water system serves 28 customers (2 inactive), all miners within 
the subdivisions; Heritage Park I & II. 

A. RAW WATEA SOURCES 

This is a groundwater production plant that only utilizes water from a well as its source. 

Gmundwater is used from the (Middle) TrinityAquifer to supply the 
Heritage Park Water system: The Trinity aquifer is capable ofproducing 
moderate amounts (25-500 gpm) of freshwater suitable for most purposes 

. from the Cow Creek limestone Member (TWDB Report 102). Trinity water 
is moderately mineralized with secondary health risk constittlents, 
particularly hardness/carbonates and iron (above 03ppm). Likewise, 
Primary Health Risktonstituents, chlorides and sulfates-sulfur are elevated 
but rarely exceed the Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCL). None of the 
multitude of primary constituents analyzed periodically from Heritage 
Park's wells have ever exceeded an MCL. Constituents that are present, but 
in lesser concentrations are reported in the Annual Water Quality Reports 
that are provided to the customers. 

	

i. 	Well Construction 

The 	el,ek tawrr...4 	 currentlyhas one active 
well, identified as G1330080A, located at 279 Burney Rd., Center Point, 
TX. The well-log and a schematic of the well With current static water 
levels and pump settings, are ATMC 14 €.. D • 

	

- ií. 	Well Pump Production and descriptionS 

Well, G1330080kis currently s equipped with a 5Hp 230v, lphase 
Schaeffer1.6-stage submersible pump. When installed in 2010, pump was 

,rated as 35 gpm at 400 Of lift. Today, pump production is 28 gpm at approx. 
' 355' static Water level (120 ft water over purrip). 	• 

471 
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Attachment 1-3 

f•• • 

The well'S operepon Is controlled by float switch in the ground storage tank. Floats are 
set with 18 of pump operation between on & off. The well can also be turned on 
manually at the tank. The manual switch is needed to check they/ell during monthly 
routine checks. If the well doas not operate with the manual switch on, then a check of 
the breaker, andior starter resets, at the well location, should be done. if the well still 
does not operate, then contact Kerr COuntry Pump Company to further evaluate the 
pump. 

B. TREATMENT PLANT DESCRIPTION & DESIGN 

The produced water is treated with a disinfectant for biological control and a 
sequestering agent to control discoloration by the high iron content. A free residual 
should be maintained between 1 & 1.5 mg/I at the plant and this will allow for residuals at 
the end of lines to be above state requirements. 

. 	Water Treatment 

R.aw water is treated with Napco 201, a hexametaphosphate to Sequester 
iron. The injection point is hi the piping exiting (or near) the wellhead. 

Disinfection is achieved with the use of 10-12% sodium hypochlorite. The 
injection point is > 20 pipe diameters downstream of sequestering agent and 
being ahead of storage facilities. 

5gpd Stenner metering pumps, controlled by well operation, take the 10% 
hypochlorite and Napco 201 solution from 30 gal plastic tanks, located in an 
enclosure separate of the pressure pumps and electrical facilities. 

ii 	Production meters 

Production from Well G1330080A is quantified by a 1-1/2" Badger E-series 
;flow meter, NSF 61-approved flow meter installed in piping exiting the 
wellhead. 

Accuracy of meters are checked regularly and the calibration results 
documented and included in the- operations manual located in the utility's 
offiCe. 

C. PLANT DESIG1q, CAPACITIES & OPERATIONS 

The plant consists of the well, ground storage, pressure pumps and tanks, and the 
Dishibution system. Each are described ttfizopvi/Av.,e1.4.rv,c,4,4<„,e‘ 	sornmgc,a 
Rt c 	 . 
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Attachment 1-3 

A 	Current Facility -capacities, customers & requirements (a/o ()CC  
2015): 

Customers: 28 active meters +2 inactive meters = 30 for eapaCity determinations 

Facility 	TCEQ min. 
Recemnts. 

current 
Capacity 

percent of 
Capacity/tCEQ 

Well(s) 
0.6 gpni4connect 18 28 64% 
Total Storage 
200 gal/connect 6,000 10,000 60% 
Hydropneuma tic tank 
20 gal/connect 600, 835 72% 
Pressure pumps 
2 gprn/connect 60 80 ' 75% 

B. Storage Facilities 

Current storage includes one (1) 10,000 gallon, masonry concrete.  
'tanks that was built in-place assumed circa 1978.30" diameter access port, 
2" overflow, 4" x 4" galv. tin vent with 2-1/2" inlet and outlet features meet 
the standards. 

C. • Pressure Facilities 

a. One 520 gallon, 100psi rated, galvanized-coated interior 
(assumed) & exterior, r Discharge, (without access ports) 
was installed iri 2002 by WWWInc. 

b. One 310 gallon, 100psi rated, steel with 2" discharge was 
iristalled in 2001. 

Air/water equaliiation is maintained by a "Whitewater Mfg. 
Air/Volume Control Model 0610, 110v, 80psi rated; oil-less compressor" 
mounted on the 525 gal. tank  & the visual water level sight glass are 
mounted on the inside of the adjacent pumphouse. Both tanks are equipped 
with 3/4", 75psi rated pressure relief valves. The 525 gal tank has a 2" drain, 
r check valve (reversed to allow air entry in the event of rnain break).. 
Electrical supply lines encased in flexible, water tight conduit. Tank 
inspections are performed and recorded. 
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Attachment 1-3 ; 

• Pressure (booster) Pumps 

a. 2Hp, 230v, 1-pha.,c Flint & Walling, centrifugal, singic-stage. 2" 
suction & 1-112 discharge, rated discharge at 38 psi = 40 gpm 
(installed in 1998) 

b., 2Hp, 230 V, 1-phase Century, self-priming single stage centrifiigal 
pump, 2" suction & 1-1/2" discharge, rated discharge at 4Opsi = 40 
gpm (installed Sept 2008) . 

The pressure (booster) pumps are each controlled by a pressure switch located at or in 
the plping to the pressure tank. They are set to operate automatically behtieen 45 (Cut-
on) and 55ps1 (cut-off) pressures. The pumps can be manually operated at the pressure 
control switch. 
The pumps are further protected from an empty storage tank with a low-level shut-ofr 
float switch. These can be overridden in an emergency by lifting the float upright. 

Distribution System 
i) Piping 

Original 3" PVC Sch 40, 220psi (glue-jointed) piping is presumed to have 
been installed at time of subdivision platting in 1978 and remains in-service. 
No piping has been installed since. Piping has been found to be installed 
with 24" soil cover over piping. 
See,dri-kte.,#&ti '1a digitized rnap of the current distribution system. 

ii) Service Taps 

Customer connections off the main lines are 1" copper, which is reduced to 
1/4" copper for each individual's meter. Meters (dual) are generally set on 
cornmon property lines. Brass (lead-free) fittings used to connect the new & 
replaced brass meters. 

3. 	ELECTRICAL & CONTROLS 

Electrical supply Is provided by Bandera Electric Coop, Inc. The electric meter is located 
on the pole located approx. 30 ft west of the plantsite's chain-link fencing. A 200 amp 
disconnect is located below the meter. 
The central breaker panel located just inside the door to the right contains a main 
breaker, which tums off all of the power inside the plant, and several smaller breakers to 
turn off individual pumps, air compressor, lights, and other electrical outlets. The well 
and pressure pump motor starters, located on the left wall, are to each individual pump 
motor and contain motor protection In each. All pumps, motors, and chemical feed 
pumps can be manually or automatically turned on and off at the main panel. It contains 
relays, alternator, and manual-off-auto switches. 
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Attach nient 1-3 

OPERAThINS & MAINTENANCE MANUAL 

2), 	Mow and clean the outside of the plant building which includes, but is not 
limited to clearing the fence of any undergrowth and any other general 
facility cleanup. 

3) Flush "dead-ends and report estimated gallonage on operations report 

4) Finalize, sign and submit the monthly operating report to the WWW office 
staff. 

Annually 

I) 	Clean & remOve sediment in storage tanks, comPlete the annual tank 
inspections and inspection forms. 

2) Check the wellhead and the well sealing block for any cracks and/or 
needed caulking. 

3) Check and replace the screens on the well vent, tank vents, etc. 
4) Check fencing for providing proper security. 

Biannually 

1) Calibrate well meters 

EMERGENCY CONTACTS 

1) Well & Pressure Pump problems: Kerr Country Pump, 1157 Sidney Baker - 
Kerrville 
Office; 830-257-4107; fax 792-4342 
Greg cell: 830-739-2350 
Jerry; 830-739-0050 
Vince; 830-370-6132 

2) Electrical Supply problems: Bandera Electric Coop he.; 1-866-226-3372 
3) Emergencies by Disasters, fire, hazardous material spills, medical/health., call 

911 
4) Non-etnergency; ie Vandalism, theft, etc; 

- Kerr County Sheriff's Dept.: phone 830-896-1133 
- Comfort Voluntary Fire Department; phone 830-995-2124 
- Center Point Voluntary Fire Dept. 630-634-2334 

RECORDS 

All business and records, etc. are kept at Wiedenfekl Water Works, Mc offices located at 
133 CP River Rd., Center Point, Texas 78010. 
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OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCP-MANUAL 

START UP PROCEDURES 

If for any reason the system has been off line or down, the steps for stertup of the plant 
are as follows: 

1) Turn all switches on the main contrel panel to the OFF position. 
2) Check the Main power source from the electrical company. 
3) Check all the breakers to be properly reset to ON position. 
4) Check and reset all motor starter resets. 
5) At the main control panel turn the well switch to ON. The well and chemical 

feed pumps should start at this time. 
6) At the main control panel turn either of the Booster Pump Switches to the 

ON position. The pump that was tumed to the ON position should start if the 
storage tank level is above the suction line. Starting the pump will cause the 
water level and pressure to build in the pressure tank. If the tank does not 
have enough level, then wait until it does and the Booster Pump will start. 

7) When the Booster Pump builds enough pressure in the pressure tank it will 
shut off. 

8) At this tirne all switches should be in the ON position on the main control 
panel, and the plant should be back to complete automatic operation. 

9) Altflush valves need to be opened one or two at a time. They should be run 
until all air is removed from the distribution system, and a free chlorine 
residual of at least 0.5 mg/I is obtained at the last tap, 	 a 

Maintenance Schedules 
Weekly 

1) Read well water meter once a week and record usage. 
2) Check disinfectant & sequestering agent levels in day-tank and record. 
3) Collect and record disinfectant residual in distributon using the sites 

"noted on the monitoring plan. 
4) Check both pressure pumps for proper operation. 
5) Check air/water controller for maintaining proper levels in pressure tank. 

'Monthly 

1) 	Collect two (2) microbiological samples; one from the well and labelled as 
a "RaW sample, the other from a site in accordance with the Heritage 
Park's monitoring plan (attached), labelled as a:Distribution sample for--
analysis by a TCEO approved/accredited laboratory. WWINInc utilizes the 
UGRA Lab- Kerrville and the Kendall County WCID-Comfort. 
a) prior to collecting in a 125 rni sterile containei, disinfect sampling point 

tap and check chlorine residual. 
• 'b) Run water from tap slowly while filling the sample to Hp of container 

c) Complete coliform sample report form. 
d) Put sample on Ice for several hours or until sample temperature is 

less than 40 degrees before submitting to lab. 
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.R., Chairman 	 g 	tqcour Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Jon Niermanu, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executiue Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY RECEIVED 
Protecting Texas by :Reducing and Prettenting Pollution 	 tOVOl2O16 

January 15, 2016 
	 :EtirRoePiRoofts 

CERTIFIED MAIL NO.: 91 7199 9991 7036 0449 5370 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 	 *I7" 

Mr. R.C. Wiedenfeld, Piesident 	 FEB 1 9 2D!ii 
Wiedenfeld Water Works, Inc. 
P.O. Box 418 	 Rpceiveci  
Center Point, Texas 78010-0418 

Re: 	Notice of Violation for Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Heritage Park Water System; Located on the east side of Highway 27, 2 miles east of 
Center Point, Kerr County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: RN1o2680717, TCEQ PWS ID No.: 1330080, Investigation No. 
1193893 

bear Mr. Wiedenfeld: 

On November 17, 2015, Mrs. Agnieszka Hobson of the Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality (TCEQ) San Antonio Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced 
regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply. 
Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, some 
concerns were noted which were alleged noncompliances that have been resolved based on 
subsequent corrective action and compliance documentation submitted to this office on 
December 9, 2o15. In addition, one outstanding alleged violation was identified for which 
compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by February 15, 2016 a 
written description of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating 
that compliance has been achieved for each of the outstanding alleged violations. 

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ 
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state.tx.us  for your 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request 
one from either the San Antonio Region Office at 210-490-3096 or the Central Office 
Ptiblications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance In this matter. Please note that the Legislature has 
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with 
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged 
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional 
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations 
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the San Antonio Region 

TCEQ  Region  '13 • mast Judson Rd., • San Antonio, Texas  78233-4480 • 210-490-3096 • Pax 210-545-43*9 

Austin Headquarters: 512-2394000 • teeq.texas.gov  • How is our Customer service? teeq.texas.gov/eustomersurvey  
printed an recycled paper 
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' 	Mr. R. C. Wiedenfeld 
January 15, 2016 
Page 2 

Office within io days from the date of this letter. At that time, Water Section Manager, Mrs. 
Lynn Bumguardner will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days 
from the date of this letter. However, please be adVised that if you decide to participate in the 
violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you, to adhere to the compliance schedule 
included in the enclosed Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made 
regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations, - 

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mrs. Hobson in 
' the San Antonio Region Office at 210-403-4075. 

Sincerely, 

Joy urston-Cook 
Water Section Team Leader 
San Antonio Region Office 
Texas ComMission on Environmental Quality 

fTC/AMH/eg 

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings 

1 
4 
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Investigatio 

Investaii196ate: 11/17/2015 

HERITAGE-PARK WATER SERVÏCE 

, KERR COUNTY, 

Attachment 1-3 

Additional ID(s): 1330080 

OGIAtTE To A NOTIC E 'OF:VIOLATION • 
f$TANbiNp ALtitogij,ViaAt* 

-opit jt,„oopirg-  ;Ow, 
NovdEoE' bafte 
6441.rgatr.ta-2.Y23.',7' 

Track No: 592814 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(1) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1293893 
	

Comment Date: 01/08/2016 

Failure to flush all dead-end mains at monthly intervals. 

At the time of the Investigation, the system was not able to confirm that the dead end mains 
are being flushed at monthly intervals. 

30 TAC 290.46(1)-Flushing of mains. Ali dead-end mains muit be flushed at monthly intervals. 
Dead-end lines and other mains shall be flushed as needed if water quality complaints are 
received from water customers or If disinfectant residuals fall below acceptable levels as 
specified in §290.110 of this title. 
Recomrnended Corrective Action: Flush all dead-end mains at monthly intervals. To 
document compliance, submit documentation of monthly dead end main flushing to this office by 
the compliance due date. 
Resolution: This violation Is being resolved as a result orcompliance documentation received 
on 12/09/2015. 

Summary of InvestlgatIon FIndIngs 	 Papal of 1 

1.: . 
Track No: 592829 	Compliance Due Date: 02/15/2016 
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(1) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1293893 	 Comment Date: 01/08/2016 

Failure to provide a plant operations manual. 

At the time of the Investigation, the system was not able to provide a plaht operations manual 
for review. 

30 TAC 290.42(I) - Plant operations manual. A thorough plant operations manual must be 
compiled and kept up-to-date for operator reView and reference. This Manual should be of 
sufficient detail to provide the operator with routine malntenanoe and repair procedures, with 
protocols to be utilized in the event of a natural or man-made catastrophe, as well as provide 
telephone humbers of water system personnel, system officials, and local/state/federal 
agencies to be contacted in the event of an emergency. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Prepare a plant operations manuai in accordance with 30 
TAC 290.42(1). To document compliance, submit a copy of the plant operations Manual to this 
office by the compliance due date. 
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4 

PWS_133oo80_2015.,4_Investiga1ion Reliort 
Texas Conuniision on Environmental Quality 

Investigation Report 
The TCEQ is committed to accessibility. If you need assistance in accessing this documeat, please contact oce@tceq.texas.gov  

Custother: Wiedenfeld Water Works IncorPorated 
Customer Number: CN600650725 	RECEIVEP 

Regulated Entity Name: HERITAGE PARR WATER SERW 
	

FEB 1 7 2016 

Investigation * 1293893 

Regulated Entity Number: RN30268o717 
PDW/ TROT' 

TICEQ 

Investigator: AGNIESZKA HOBSON 

Conductea: 11/27/2015 11/17/2015 
	

SIC Code: 4941. 

Progrant(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY, 

Investigation Type: Compliance Investigation 

Additional ID(s): 1330080 

Incident Numbers 

Site Classification GW <=50 CONNECTION 

Location: E SIDE OF HWY 27 2 MG E OF CENTER 
POINT 

Address: , 	 Local Tjnit: REGION - SAN ANTONIO 
I 
	

Activity Type(s): PWSCCIGWCM - CCI GW PURCHASE 
- COMMUNITY MANDATOR.Y 

Princlualfs% 
Name 

WIEDENFELD WATER WORKS INCORPORATED 

Role 

RESPONDENT 

Contact(s)t 

Role Title Name Phone 

PARTICIPATED OPERATOR MR GREG GRINNAN Work (80) 214-5481 
IN 

REGULKrED PRESIDENT/OPERATO MR R. C WIEDENFELD Fax (830) 634-2939 
ENTITY MAIL Work (830) 634-2321 
CONTACT 

NOTIFIED PRESIDENT/OP ERATO MR R. C WIEDENFELD 

REGULATED PRESIDENT/OPERATO MR R. C WIEDENFELD 
ENTITY 
CONTACT 

Mei: Staff IVIernber(s): 
Role 
Supervisor 
QA Reviewer 

Name 
JOY THURSTON-COOK 
STACY ANDERSON 
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Attachibent 

IIERrrAGE PARK WATER SERVICE - 
1 11/17/2015 Inv. * -1293893 

Page  a of 4  

Assochited Check List 
Checklist Nama 
PWS INVESTIGATION - EQuIPMENT 
MONITORING AND SAMPUNG revised 06/2013 
PWS STANDARD FIELD 

Unit Name  
1330080 Equipment 

1330080 Investigation 

InvestleatiOn Comment% 

INTRODUCTION 
11/06/2015 - An appointment was made with Mr. R. Charles Wiedenfeld, Wiedenfeld Water Works Incorporated 
President, to conduct an investigation of the Heritage Park Water System (PWS) on n/17/2015 at 9:30 ant. 

n/17/2015 - The investigation was conducted with Mr. Greg Grinnan, Operator, and consisted of a review of all 
pertinent records, an inspection of the water production and treatment facilities and pressure and free chlorine 
residual cheeks in the distribution system. A verbal exit interview was conducted with Mr. Grinnan. During the 
verbal exit interview, it was explained that the results of the investigation were preliminary; if other issues were 
discovered, Mr. Grinnan and Mr. Wiedenfeld would be notified. 

01/08/2016 — A copy of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality CTCEQ) Exit Interview Form was sent 
to Mr. Wiedenfeld. Based on the finding* of this inveatigation, a Notice of Violation (NOV) letter will be issued to 
facilitate compliance. 

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORmATION: 
The PWS is classified as a community public water supply system serving 27 cokmections with an estimated 
population of approximately 81 people. The water system consists of: 

EP#001: One well, with a submersible pump, discharges to one ground storage. Two service primps take suction 
and discharge to distribution thru two pressure tanks. An iron sequestering agent and hypochlorination are 
provided prior to ground storage. 

BACKGROUND 
The last CCI was Conducted at the facility on October 23, 2013. One violation was noted during the investigation. 
The violation was withdrawn on 05/27/2015. 

Enforcement Actions: N/A 

Agreed Orders and Compliance Agreements: N/A 

Complaints and other Compliance Issues: Yes 

Incident #186887 was received on 06/27/2013 regarding rusty water. There were no violations noted during the 
complaint investigation. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
Please see the attached T-NET documentation for systern speci,fics. Attached for review are Water System, 
Storage Tank, Water Sources, Service Pumps, System Capacities, and Treatment Plants information sheets. 

NOV Datq  01/1/2916 Nlethod WRITTEN 	. 	, 
TANDING,ALLEOE0/16LATION(S) ':" 

CIATED TOANOYECE olVIOLATION:•;Z: ) 

Track Number: 592829 	Compliance Due Date: 02/15/2016 
Violation Start Date: Unknown 

30 TAC Chapter 290.42(1) 
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• HERYTAGE PAl2K. WATER SERVI - 

11/17/201.5 Inv. # 1293893 

Page 2 of 4  

Associated Check List 
Checklist Name 	 Unit Name  
PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT 	 1330080 Equipment 
MONITORING .AND SAMPLING revised 06/2013 
PWS STANDARD FIELD 	 1330080 Investigation 

Zveatigation Comments:  
INTRODUCTION 
11/06/2015 -An appointment was made with Mr. R. Charles Wredenfeld, Wiedenfeld Water Works Incorporated 
President, to conduct an investigation of the Heritage Park Water System (PWS) on 11/17/2015 at 9:30 am. 

1x/37/205 - The investigation was conducted with Mr. Greg Grinnan, Operator, and consisted of a review of all 
pertinent records, an inspection of the water production and treatment facilities and pressure and free chlorine 
residual cheeks in the distribution system. A verbal exit interview was conducted with Mr. Grinnan. During the 
verbal exit interview, it was explained that the results of the investikation were preliminary; if other issuis were 
discovered, Mr. Grinnan and Mr. Wiedenfeld would be notified. 

0r/08/2016 — A copy of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Exit Interview Form was sent 
to Mr. Wiedenfeld. Based on the findings of this investigation, a Notice of Violation (NOV) letter will be issued to 
facilitate compliance. 

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION: 
The PWS is classified as a cormhunity public water supply system serving 27 connections with an estirnated 
population of approxirnatel); Si people. The water system consists of: 

EP#O01: Onewell, with a submersible pump, discharges to one ground storage. Two service pumps take suction 
and discharge to distribution thru two pressure tanks. An iron sequestering agent and hypochlorination are 
provided prior to ground storage. 

BACKGROUND 
The last CCI was conducted at the facility on October 23, 2013. One violation was noted during the investigation. 
The violation was withdrawn on 05/27/2015. 	, 

Enforcement Aetions: N/A 

Agreed Orders and Compliance Agreements: N/A 

Complaints and other Compliance Issues: Yes 

Incident #186887 was received on 06/27/2o1.3 regarding rusty water. There were no violations noted during the 
complaint investigation. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
Please see the attached T-NET documentation for system specifics. Attached for review are Water System, 
Storage Tank, Water Sources, Service Pumps, System Capacities, and Treatment Plants information sheets. 

  

  

NOV Date 01/15/2016 1Iethod WRITTEN 

. 00'441*, sTD4SIG ALLEGF,.DylOTATI9N(S) , 	••. „ ..„ 
" 	ASSOtlATED To A NOTiMbizstioLATION , 

Track Number: 592829 	Compliance Due Date: 02/13/2016 

Violation Start Date: Unknown 

30 TAC Chapier 290.42(1) 

i
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HERiTAGE i'ARR WATER 8E01 - 

11/17/e015 Inv. # 1293893 
Page 3 of 4  

Alleged Violation: 

Investigatiom 1293893 	 Comment Date: m/o8/2o16 
Failure to provide a plant operations manual. 

At the time of the investigation, the system was not able to provide a plant operations manual for review. 

30 TAC 290.42(1) - Plant operations manual. A thorough plant operations manual must be compiled and kept 
up-to-date for operator review and reference. This manual should be of sufficient detail to provide the operator 
with routine Maintenance and repair procedures, with protocols to be utilized in the event of a natural or 
man-made 'catastrophe, as well as provide telephone numbers of water system personnel, system officials, and 
local/state/federal agencies to be contacted in the event of an emergency. 

Recommended Corrective Action: Prepare a plant operations manual in accordance with 30 TAC 29042(1). 
To document cpmpliance, submit a copy of the plant operations manual to this office by the compliance due date. 

'•':ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED 
= • 	 • - YJ4-•-• 

OCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION,  ." • 

Track Number: 592814 

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(1) 

Resolution Status Date: 1/13/2o16 
Violation Start Date: Unknown 	Violation End Date: 12/9/2015 

Alleged Violation: 

Investigation: 1293893 	 Comment Daie: oilo8/2m6 
Failure to flush all dead-end mains at Monthly intervals. 

At the time of the investigation, the system was not able to confirm that the dead end mains are being flushed at 
monthly intervals. 

30 TAC 290•46(1)-Flushing of mains. All dead-end mains must be fltished at monthly intetvals. Dead-end lines 
and other mains shall be flushed as needed if water quality complaints are received from water customers or if 
disinfectant residuals faIl below acceptable leVels as specified in §29od10 of this title. 

Recommended Corrective Action: Flush all dead-end mains at monthly intervals, To document 
compliance, submit documentation of monthly dead end main flushing to this office by the compliance due date. 
Resolution: This violation is being resolved as a result of compliance doctunentation received on t2/09/2015. 



Date 	  Signed 

Supervisor 
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• HERITAGE PARK WATER SERV. ...- 

IA/17/2ms Inv. * -1293893 

Page 4 of 4  

Attachments; (in order of final report submittal) 
Enforcement Action Request (EAR) , 	 Vilaps, P1 

_Photographs 

,ZCorrespondence from the facility 

Other (specify) : • 

Alef- 
DIV GI/ .  .417 e4-14  

4 

4' 

6g 

1/  Letter tu Facility (specify type)  /iO V 
Investigation Report 

Sample Analysis Results 

Manifests 

Notice of Registration 

Signed 

ntal Investi ator 

Date 
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.R., Chairman 
Toby Baker, C.ornmissioner 
Jon Niernuenn, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, P.P.., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

June 30, 201.6 RECEIVO0 

	

JUL • 9 2016' 	!- 

	

1 	1 

TXU AP 
Ite: 	Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: 

Hills & Dales, Kerr County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: RN101213296, TCEQ ID No.: 1330030 
Investigation: 1338007 

Dear Mr. Wiedenfeld: 

On April 25-26, 2016, Mr. Colby Maron of the Texas Conunission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) San Antonio Region Office conducted an havestigation of the above-referenced regulated 
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. Enclosed is 
a sumrnary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, some concerns were 
noted which were alleged noncompitances that have been resolved based on subsequent 
corrective action. Therefore, no further action is required; however please see the enclosed' 
additional issue. 

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ 
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state.tx.us  for your 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and 
request one from either the San Antonio Region Office at (210) 403-4096 or the Central Office 
Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028. 

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Maron in the 
San Antonio Region Office at (210) 403-4024. 

Sincerely, 

. Joy Thurston-Cook, Water Section Te.im Leader 
San Antonio Region Office 

jTC/Clvlieg 

Enclosure: 	TCEQ Investigation Report • 

cc: 	mr. Tim Williford, Environmental Health & Safety Manager, South West Water Company 

ICE.Q RcgIon 13 - 14.250 Jucisoit Rd. • San Antonio, TeXI/i 78233.4480 • 210.490-3096 • Fax 210-545-4329 

Austin Headquarters: 512•239-1000 • teeq.tvcacgov - How is our customer service? toeq.texaa.gev/eustornersurvw 
printed on recycled paper 

, 
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Mr. Raymond Wiedenfeld, President 
Wiedenfeld Water Works; Inc. 
P. O. Box 418 
Center Point, Texas 78010-0418 
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Summary of Investigation Findings 

•AREA OF CONCERN.,'ii' 

Track No: 606884 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m) 

Alleged Violation: 
lrwestigation: 1338007 
	

Comment Date: 06/14/2016 
- a 

Failure to maintain the barbed wire fence at the Hope Lane plant. 

At the time of the investigation, the barbed on the security fence at the Hope Lane Plant had 
become loose and fell off the fence. 

290.46(m) Maintenance and housekeeping. The maintenance and housekeeping practices, 
used by a public water system shall ensure the good working condition and general 
appearance Of the systern's facilities and equipment. Tho grounds anti facilities shall be 
rnaintained in a manner so as to minimize the possibility of the harbonng of rodents, insects, 
and other disease vectors, and in such a way as to prevent other conditions that might cause 
the contamination of the water. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Provide by the cornpliance due date, completed work 
orders, invoices or photographs indicating the barbed wire had been repaired. 
Resolution: 05/16/2016- Photographs were provided indicating the barbed wire had been 
repaired. 

qt. 	 ,e,kvt4.-= rl • , 	brilTitii*A0§7Stfe. 
	rr 

Description 
	

Additional Comrnents 
item 1 
	

At the time of the investigation, it was noted that 
livestock watering troughs and above ground pools 
were tocated at residential connections but the 
status of backhow and cross-connection prevention 
could not be determined, The entity must ensure 
that the p'etential contamination hazards are 
evaluated, end if necessary, eliminated or isolated 
from the public water system. 

Summary of invostigatton Findings 	 Page 1 Of 1 
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1 
PWS_1330030_,C0_20164425_Investigation Re'MI 

Texas Commission.on Environmental Quality 
Investigation Report 

The TCEQ iconmjttt3 to accessibility. von need assistaric in accessing this document. please contact oceePtcrq.texas.gov, 

Customer: Wiedenfeld Water Works, Incorporated 
Customer Number: CN60065o725 j  

Regulated Entity Name: HILLS & DALES 

Regulated Entity Number: RN1o121.32.96' 

Investigation *1338007 

investigator: COLBY MARON 

Conducted: 04/25/200  — 04/26/2016 

Program(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY 

Investigation Type: Compliance Investigation 

Additional ID (s): 1330030 

Mdrcss: ,  

Incident Numbers 

Site Classification GW 51-250 CONNECTION 

SIC Code: 4941 
NAIC Code: 221310 

Location: 5 M NORTH OF INGRAM ON N SIDE OP 
HWY 39 	 I 

Local Unit: REGION 13 - SAN ANTONIO 
Activity Type(s): PWSCCIGWCM - CCI GW PURCHASE 

- COMMUNITY MANDATORY ! 

Princioal(s):  
Role 
RESPONDENT 

Contact(s):  

Narhe 
WIEDENFELD WATER WORKS INCORPORATED 

; 

r 
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Attachmenti1'-1 
I 

HILLS & DALES - INGRAM 

4/25/2016 to 4/26/2016 Inv. * - 1338007 

• Pag....3 	 . 

investigation. The investigator yeviewed ail pertinent records as part of the two day investigation. 

04/26/2016- The investigator met with Mr. Amezquita and Mr. Maldonadb to inspect the water production, 
, treatment and storage facilities and conduct chlorine residual and pressure tests in the distribution. The 
investigator concluded with a verbal exit interview. 

04/27/2016- The investigator.emailed the Exit Interview form noting one alleged violation and one additional 
issue. 

05/16/2016- Mr. Maldonado met the investigator to drop off compliance documentation for the alleged violation 
and documentation indicating that two alleged violations were cited in error. 

A Notice of Violation will be issued as a result of this investigation. 

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION 

The Hills & Dales system is classified as a community public water supply system serving 73 metered connections 
with an estimated population of approximately 219 people. The water systern consists of two separate entry 
points. 

Entry point 004 Hope Lane Plant, consists of one well, submersible pump, discharging to one ground storage 
tank. Two service pumps take suction from the ground storage tank and discharge to the primary pressure plane 
through two pressure tanks. An iron sequestrate and hypo-chlorination are introduced prior to the ground 
storage tank. 

Entry Point 002, Hi Line Plant, consists of one well, submersible pump, discharging to one elevated ground 
storage tank. Tho service pumps take suction from the elevated ground storage tanks and disc-barge to an upper 
pressure plane, consisting of 31 connections through two pressure tanks. Water gravity flows to the primary 
pressure plane. An iron sequestrate and hypo-chlorination are introduced prior to the elevated ground storage 
tanks. 

BACKGROUND 

The last full CCI of this facility was conducted on 10/22/2013, Two violations were cited at the investigation. 

Current Enforcement Actions: N/A 
Agreed Orders and Compliance Agreements: N/A 
Complainta and other Compliance Issues: N/A 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

The water system has received an exception to the sanitary control easement rule for both wells ond is required to 
collect raw water microbiological samples from both each month. 

Early 2016; Southwest Wat'er Company (SWWC) bought into the Wiedenfeld Water Works (WWW) making them i 
a part owner of the facilities. According to the CCN infoimation and Ownership in the county appraisal district, the ! 
water system is still owned by WWW but day to day operations are handled by SWWC. 

Please see the attached T-NET documentation for system specifies. Attached for review are Water System, 
Storage Tank, Water Sources, Service Pumps, System Capacities, and Treatment Plants information sheets. 
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Enforcement Action Request (EAR) 

_...._-..tetter to Facility (specify type) : 	Na.1  
Investigation Report 

Sample Analysis Results 

	Manifests 

Notice of Registration 

_Photographs 

'<respondence frorn the facility 

.."Otlier (specify) 

I ' 

Attachments: (in order of final report sulimittal) 
maps, Pions, Sketches 
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.R., Chairman 
Toby Baker, Coinmissioner 
Jim Niermann, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., ExecUtive Director 

Attachment 1-3 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

July 8, 2016 

Mr. Raymond Wiedenfeld, President 
Wiedenfeld Water Works, Inc. 
P. O. Box 418 
Center Point, Texas 78010-0418 

Re 	Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: 
Oak Ridge Estates, Kerr County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: RN101284438, TCEQ ID No.: 1336134 
Investigation: 1338714 

Dear Mr. Wiedenfeld: 

RECEIVED 
JUL 1 1 2016 

TX(J AP ; 

On April 25-26, 2016, Mr. COlby Maron of the Texas Commission on Enviromnental Quality 
(TCEQ) San Antonio Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated 
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. Enclosed is 
a summarir which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, some concerns were 
noted win& were alleged noncomplianceethat have been resolved based on subsequent 
corrective action. Therefore, no further action is required; however please see the enclosed 
additional issue. 

in the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable reqUirements, including TCEQ 
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on atir agency website at http://www.tceq.statetx.us  for your 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and 
request one from either the San Antonio Region Office at (210) 403-4096 or the Ctintral Office 
Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028. 

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Maron in the 
San Antonio Region Office at (210) 403-4024. 

Joy Thurston-Cook 
Water Section Team Leader 
San Antonio Region Office 

JTC/CM/eg 

cc: 	Mr. Tim Williford, South West Water Company - 

TCEQ Regionts • 14250 Judson Rd.,  San Antonio, Toos 78233-4480  • 210-490-3096 • Fax 210-545-4329 

'Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • teerinisagov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey  
printed en recycled papa 
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Investigation # 

Inves0gatio1332714.n  uate: 04/25/2016 

Attachment 1-3' 

ummary of imiestigation Finding's 

05/3 
ditrak áJOTtCE OF 

t  

     

Track No: 607471 
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(03) 

Alleged Violation: 

, KERR COUNTY, 

Additionaf ID(s): 1330134 

ST 	A—TER SYSTEM 

Investigation: 1338714 
	

Comment Date: 06/17/2016 

Failure to provide a gravity-hinged and weighted cover, an elastomeric duckbill valve, or other 
approved device on the storage tank overflow, 

At the time of the Investigation, the overflow discharge opening did not have a cover. 

290.43(c)(3) - Overflows shall be designed In strict accordance with current AWWA 
standards. If the overflow terminates at any point other than the ground level, it shall be 
located near enough and at a position accessible from a ladder or the balcony for inspection 
purposes. The overflow(s) shall be sized to handle the maximum possible fill rate without 
exceeding the capacity of the overflow(s). The discharge opening of the overflow(s) shall be 
above the surface of the ground and shall not be subject to submergence. The discharge 
opening shall be covered with a gravity-hinged and weighted cover, an elastomeric duckbill 
valve, or other approved device to prevent the entrance of Insects and other nuisances. When 
the tank Is not overflowing, the cover shall close automatically and fit tightly with no gip over 
1/16 Inch. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Provide by the compliance due date, a completed work 
order, invoice dr photographs Indicating the overflow discharge opening has been covered. 
Resolution: 05/16/2016- Photographs indicating that covers had bean Installed were received. 

Description - 
Item 2 

Additional Comments 
At the time of the investigation, It was noted that 
livestock watering troughs and above ground pools 
were located at residential connections but the 
status of backflow and cross-connection preventidn 
could not be detemilned. Pie entity must ensure 
that the potential contamination hazards are 
evaluated, and if necessary, eliminated or Isolated 
from the public water system. 

Summery of investigation FIndings 	 Page 1 of 2 
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OAK RIDGE ESTATES WATER SYSTEM 	 investigation # 1336714 
Item 3 	 30 TAC§ 291.93(3) 

At the time of the investigation, it was noted that the 
entity has reached 88% of its service pump 
capacity. This was based upon 44 connections. 
The entity must submit to the Texas Commission 
on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Utility Technical 
Review Team, MC 159, PO Box 13087, Austin, TX 
78711-3087; (512)239-4691an 85% planning report 
that clearly explains how the retail public utility will 
provide the expected service demands to the 
remaining areas within the boundaries of its 
certificated area and submit to the TCEO San 
Antonio Region Office documentation verifying 
submittal. 

30 TAC 290.93(3)— After any commission field 
inspectión, a retail public utility must analyze the 
system's capacity to determine if it has reached 
85% of Its capacity. If the retail public utility has 
reached 85% of Its capacity. It must file this repent 
no later than 90 days after the date of a 
commission letter detailing the results of the 
inspection. Capacity is considered to be the overall 
rated capacity In nurnber of residential connection 
equivalents based on the most restrictive criteria for 
production, treatment, storage, or pumping. The 
report should be submitted in writing and should 
contain the following: a brief description of the 
overall utility system and service area; an andlysis 
of the plant capacity as defined in subparagraph (A) 
of this paragraph; details on how the retail public 
utility will provide seryice to the remaining areas 
within the boundarieš of Its certificated area. This 
includes projections of cost and expected design 
and installation dates for additional facilities. 

1 
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RECEIVE6 
JUN 2 7 2016 	' 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUAL=Txu Ar 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

June 22, 2016 , 

Mr. Raymond C. Wiedenfeld, President' 
Wiedenfeld Water Works, Inc. 
P. O. Box 418 
Center Point, Texas 78010-0418 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Verde Park Estates, Kerr County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: RN101210961, TCEQ ID No.: 1336027 
Investigation: 1337776 

Dear Mr. Wiedenfeld: 

On April 25-26, 2016, Mr. Colby Moron of the Texas Commission on Environmental 'Quality 
aCE0.) San Antonio Region Office conducted a comprehensive compliance investigation of the 
above.referencecl operation to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public 
water supply. 'No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation. However, please 
note the Additional Issues listed in the attached Summary or Investigation Findings. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the State's-environment. lf you or members of your staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, please feel free to contaet Mr. Maron in the San. Antonio Region Office 
at 210/403-4024. 

Sincerely, 

Joy 	ston-Cook 
Water Section Team Leader 
San Antonio Region Office 

JTC/CWeg 

cc: 	Mr. Thil Williford, Environmental Health & Safety Manager, Sonth West Water Company 

TCEQ Region 13 • ipso Judson Rd. • San Antonio, Texas 78233-4480 • 210-490-3096 • Fax 2tO-545-4329 

Austin Headquarter*: 512-239-2000 • tcein.texatgov • How is one customer soviet.? tact texas.govAnStotnersurvey 
printed an recycled papa  

'Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Jon Nierrnann, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, P.P., Executive Director 
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VERDE PARK ESTATES 

, KERR COUNTY, 

Investigation fl 
133. Investigation7778  uate: 04/2512016 

4 
ctirY,„,  „. 

Additional l0(9):. 1330027 

Additional Comments 
At the time of the investigation, it was noted that 
livestock watering troughs and above ground pools 
were located at residential connections, but the 
status of backflow and cross-connection prevention 
could not be determined. The entity must ensure 
that the potential contamination hazards are 
evaluated, and if necessary, eliminated or isolated 
from the public water system. 
At the time of theinvestigation, it was noted that the 
entity has reached 97% of its service pump 
capeolty. This was based upon 60 connections. 
The entity must submit to the Texas Commission 
on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Plan ReView 
Team, MC 159, PO Box 13087, Austin, TX 

,78711-3087: (512)239-4691 an 85% planning 
report that clearly explains how the retail public 
utility will provide the expected service.demands to 

,the remaining areas within the boundaries of its 
certificated area and submit to the TCEQ San 
Antonio Region Office docurnentation verifying 
submittal. 

30 TAC 290.93(3)— After any commission field 
inspection, a retail public utility must analyze the - 
system's capacity to determine if it has reached 
85% of its capacity. ff the retail public utility has 
reached 85% of its capacity, it must file this report 
no later than 90 days after the date of a 
commission letter detailing the results of the • 
inspection. Capacity is considered to be the overall 
rated capacity in number of residential Connection 
equivalents based on the most restrictive criteria for 
production, treatment, storage, or pumping. The 
report should be submitted in writing and should 
contain the following: a brief description of the 
overall utility system and service area; an analysis 
of the plant capacity as defined in subparagraph (A) 
of this paragraph; details on how the retail public 
utility will provide service to the remaining areas 
within the boundaries of its eeitifiCated area. This 
includes projections of cost and expected design 
and Installation dates for additional facilities. 

Description 
Item 1 

item 2 

Summary of Investigation Findings 	 Page 1 of 1 
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.B., Chairman 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Jon Niermann, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, P.B., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecang Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

August 22, 2016 

Mr. R. C.Wiedenfeld, President 
Wiedenfeld Water Works Inc. 
PO Box 418 
Center Point TX 78010-0418 

Re: 	Notice of Compliande with Notice of ViolatiOn (NOV) dated January 15, 2016: 
Vista Hills Water System, 125 Vista Hills Drive, Kerr County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: RN105915359,TCEQ ID No.: 1330169, Investigation No.: 1342973 

Dear Mr. Wiedenfeld: 

This letter is to inform you that Texas Commission on Environmental Quality San Antonio 
Region Office has received adequate compliance documentation on January 13, 2016 to resolve 
the alleged violations documented during the investigation of the above-referenced regulated 
entity conducted on November 17, 2015. Based on the information submitted, no further 
Action is required concerning this investigation. 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates Your assisiance in this matter and 
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the Stite's environment. If you or members of 
your staff have any questions, please feel five to contact Mrs. Agnieszka Hobson at the San 
Antonio Region Office at 210-403-4075. 

Sincerely, 

Joy Thuriton-Cook 
Water Section Team Leader 
San Antonio Region Office 

JTC/ah/eg 

TCRQ Region 13 • 14250 Judson Rd. • San Antonio, Texas 78a33-4480 • 2w-19o-3096 • Fax 210-545-4329 

Aurtio Headquarters Sia-239-l000 • tceq.texas.gov  • How is our customer service? toeq.mugov/custornersarvey 
primed on curled viper 
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WiEDENFEED 
WATER VVORKS 
1NcoRPORATED 

133 CP Rives Road E 
PO Box 41$ 

Cantor Point, TX 78010 
130434-2311 Phone 

. $30-634-2939 Fax 
&matt milageharoat website: wiedenfeldwateteom 

January 11, 2016 

Agriieska Hobson 
TCEQ; Water Section 
14250 Judson Rd 
San Antonio, TX 78233 4480 

Re: Response to Recordirequest; heritage Oaks PWS 1330080 & Vista Hills, PWS 1330169 

1. Enclosed are the proposed Operating Manuals for the above recently inspected water 
systems. 

2. Flushing records for the above systems are not available, since flushing was not recorded Or 
practiced on a regular basis due to the drought conditions and low aquifer levels. Thus, 
flushing was performed in response to customer complaints. 

Please reply if you need further information or reMedies for these violations. 

R. Charles Wiedenfeld,-Pre dent 
Wedenfelci Water Works, Incorporated 

830-739-5050 cell 

îcao R-1.3 2013 JAN 13 14,34, 	I 
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(:)PERATIONS & MAINTENANCEr1NUAL 

For 
Vista Hills Water system, PWS 1330169 

Owned & operated by: 

Wiedenfeld Water Works, Incorporated 
POI3 418 Center Point, Texas 78010 

830-634-2321, fax 830-634-2839, email: wwwincalhctc.net  
Website: wiedenfeldwater.corn 

Plant & Wellsite Location: 125 Vista Hills; Kerrville, Texas 78028 
Vista Hills Water system serves 13 cuitomers a/o 12/31/2016_ 

A. RAW WATER SOURCES -WELL 

This is a groundwater production plant that only utilizes water from a well as its source. 

Groundwater from 'the Middle Trinity Aquifer is utilizeci to supply the Vista Hills PWS. The 
Trinity Aquifer, more particularly the Cow Creek lirnestone member(1WDB report 102), is 
capable of producing moderate amounts (25-500gpm) of freshwater suitable for most 
purposes. 

The Vista Hills PWS currently has one active Well, identified as G1330169A, locaied in 
the southeast comer of the 125 Vista Hills plant site. A State of Texas well-report and 
cross-section schematic of well are attached. 

The well is currently equipped with a 5Hp, 230v, 1 phase submersible pump, that Is 
producing 18 gallons/minute. Production is measured with an 1-1/2 positive 
displacement Neptune meter, which is calibrated and recorded every year. 

The well's operation is controlled by float switch In the ground storage tank. Floats are 
set with 16' of pump operation between on & off. The well's electrical controls are 
located in the electric breaker panel in the pumphouse. A manual switch identified as a 
timer mechanism is located below the breaker panel, which is needed to check the will 

_during monthly routine checks. lf the well does not operate with the manual switch on, 
then a check of the breaker, and/or starter resets, at the well location, should be done. lf 
the well still does not operate, then contact Kerr Country Pump Company to further 
evaluate the pump. 

B. TREATMENT 'PLANT DESCRIPTION & DESIGN 

The produced water Is treated with a disinfectant for biological control and a 
sequestering agent to control disColoration by the high iron content'A free residual 
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i. 
OPEP TIONS & MAINTENANCE MANLW 

rrialntained between 1 & 1.5 mgll at the plant and this will allow for residuals at 
I ii ries to be above state nAuirements. 

s first treated by injecting the sequestering agent, Napco 201, in the weirs 
IF> iping just downstream of the wellhead (after meter). 

	 ctant is injected in piping just prior to entering the storage tanks.. 

11111NIMMINIT117—  "the sequesterant and disinfectant are by 5gpd Stenner chemical metering 
—14.11.01111. 	<>prate electrically in conjunction with ttie well's operation. Both solutions 

-1 -5 gallon plastic day tanks located in the pumphouse. These tank levels are 
the operation sheet, each visit to wellsite. 

PLANT CAPACITIES, DESIGN, & OPERATIONS 

 	ing plant facilities consists of the ground storage, pressure pumps and tanks, 
t ribution system. Each are described herein and further by attached record 

CAPACITIES -.1%-.1T (based on 13 connections in Vista hills) 

TCEQ reg. Vista regs: Current capacity f;%,of capacity 

...i.i.LIK1111111( 0.6 gpm/conn) tigpril 18 gpm 225% 
2600gal , 9,000 gal 346%.  I 	Storage ,Allt 	 (200g/c) 
260 gal 900 gal 346% Tank (20g/c) 

Pumps(2gpm/c) 26gpm 80gpm 308% 

.ICAL STRUCTURES 
    -torage facilities 

assissomaissimassr—ge includes two tanks, (one) 5,000 gal masonry tank installed In 1988 and 
al plastic tanks, installed 2010. The tanks are connected thrb the 2" bottom 

 	ion by pressure pumps. Each tank can be isolated for individual operation. 

   s—essure pumps 

	  aDv, Single phase, self-priming, dual stage centrifugal Flint & Walling 
onssmessassiissems 	r—ilps capable of producing 40gpm(§40psi are maintaining proper pressure. 
	  pumps are each controlled by a Square D pressure switches located in the 

'pressure tank. They are set to operate automatically between 45 (cut-on) 
a_s t-off) pressures. The pumps can be menu* operated at the pressure 

   re further protected from an empty storage tank with a low-level shut-ofr 
hese Can be overridden in an emergency by getting on tank and lifting the 
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'1PERATIONS & MAINTENANCE 1"—NUAL 

c. Pressure Tank(s) 

One 960 gal. epoxy coated steel, 125ps1 rated Wendland Mfg'er was installed in 2014. 
The tank is filled thni 3" outlet on east end that is Tee'd* off the 3 distribution line. The 
tank is equipped with a T drain and air inlet port, a 1' sight glass port. The tank is not 
equipped with an Inspection port for entry into tank. 
Air/water equalilation is maintained by à Whitewater mfg.', model 0610, 110v, oil-less 
compressor that is mounted on the Z port on fop of the tank. 

d. Distribution System 

Piping in Vista Hills PWS corisists of 3" PVC, sdr 21 leaving the plant out to Scenic Hills 
Rd, where connects with 6" clay-asbestos pipe that runs north & south to the extent of 
the Vista Hills subdiv. 
Gate valves are installed at every junction. Flush valves are installed below grade for 
each of the 4 flush hydrants. 
Each customer is metered with a 5/8' x 3/4" residential meter, meter boxes with valves 
on either side of meter are located on common property lines:Piping off the main 
'consists of a 1" brass saddle, brass valve and polyvinyl (copper tubing size) piping to 
meter box. Compression fittings are used to connect fittings. 
A rnap of the system is attached and Is available at the WWWInc offices: 

3. 	ELECTRICAL & CONTROLS 

Electridal supply is provided by Kerrville Public Utility Board. The electric meter is 
located on the southeast side of the concrete block pumphouse. A 150 amp disconnect 
is located below the meter. 
The central breaker panel located just inside the door to the left contains a main breaker, 
which turns off all of the power inside the plant, and several smaller breakers to tum off 
individual pumps, air compressor, lights, and other electrical outlets. The well and 
pressure purnp motor starters, located on the left viiall, are to each individual pump motor 
and contain motor protection in each. All puffips, motors, and chemical feed pumps can 
be manually or automatically turned on and off at the main panel. It contains relays, 
alternator, and manual-off-auto twitches. 
All electrical wiring is encased inftexible, watertight conduit. Connections made in 
junction boxes or at terminals. 

.r. 
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OPER)7IONS & MAINTENANCE MANUAL- 

START UP PROCEDURES 

If for any reason the system has been off line or down, the steps for startup of the plant 
are as follows: 

1-) 	Tum all sitAtches on the main control panel to the OFF positiOn. 
2)• 	Check the main power source from the electrical company. 
3) Check all the breakers to be properly reset to ON position. 
4) Check and reset all motor starter resets. 
5) At the main control panel turn the well switch to ON. :The well and chemical 

feed pumps should start at this time. 
6) At.the main control panel turn either of the Booster Pump Switches to the 

ON position. The pump that was tumed to the ON position should start if tha 
stOrage tank level is above the suction line. Starting the pump will cause the 
water level and pressure to build in the pressure tank. If the tank does not • 
have enough level, then wait until it does and the Booster Pump will start. 

7) When the Booster Pump builds enough pressure in the pressure tank it will 
shut off. 

8) At this time all switches should be in the ON position'on the main control 
panel, and the plant should be back to complete automatic operation. 

9) All flush valves need to be opened one or two at a time. They should be run 
until all air is removed from the distribution system, and a free chlorine 
residual of at least 0.5 mg/l is obtained at the last tap. 

Maintenance Schedules: 	Weekly 

1) Read well water meter once a week and record usage. 
2) Check disinfectant & sOquestering agent levels In day-tank and record. 
3) Collect and record disinfectant résidual in distribution Using the sites 

-noted on the monitoring plan. 
4) Check both pressure pumps for proper operation. 
5) Chikk airlwater controller for maintaining proper levels in pressure tank. 

Monthly 

I) 	Collect two (2) microbiological samples; one froM the well and labelled as 
a "Raw" sample, the other from a site in accordance with the Heritage 
Park's monitoring plan (attached), labelled as a "Distribution saniple" for 
analysis by a TCEQ approved/accredited laboratory. WWWinc utilizes the 
UGRA Lab- Kerrville and the Kendall County WCID-Comfort. 
a) prior to collecting in a 125 ml sterile container, disinfect sampling point 

tap and check chlorine residual. 
b) Run water from tap slowly while filling the sample to lip of container 
c) Complete conform sample report form. 
d) Put sample on ice for several hours or until sample temPerature is 

less than 40 degrees before submitting to lab. 
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-9PERATIONS 8. MAINTENANCE ( "--`'NUAL 

2) Mow and clean th'e outside of the plant building which includes, but is not 
limited to clearing the fence of any undergrowth and any other general 
facility cleanup.' 

3) Flush ."dead-ends" and reporeestimaied gallonage on operations report. 
4) Finalize, sign and submit the monthly operating repoit to the WWW office 

staff. 
Annually 

1) Clean A remove sediment in storage tanks, complete the annual tank 
inspections and inspection forrns. 

2) Check the wellhead and the well sealing block for any cracks and/or 
needed caulking. 

3) Check arid replace the screens on the well Vent, tank vents, etc. 
4) Check fencing for providing proper security. 

Bien 	Ily 

1) Calibrate well meters 

EMERGENCY CONTACTS 

1) Well & Pressure Pump problems: Kerr Country Pump, 1157 Sidney Baker - 
Kerrville 
Office; 830-257-4107; fax 792-4342 
Greg cell: 830-739-2350 
Jerry; 830-739-0050 
Vince; 830-370-8132 

2) Electrical.Supply problems: Kenville Public Utility Board; 1-830-257-3050 
3) Emergencies by Disasters: fire, hazardous rnaterial spills, medical/health; call 

911 
4) Non-emergency; le Vandalisrn, theft, etc; 

- Kerr County Sheriffs Dept.: phone 830-898-1133 
- City of Kerrville Fire Dept. 830-257-8449 
- Comfort Voluntary Fire Department; phone 830-995-2124 
- Center Point Voluntary Fire Dept. 830-834-2334 

RECORDS 

All business and records, etc. are ke0 at Wiedenfeld Water Works, Inc offices located at 
133 CP River Rd., Center Point, Texas 78010. 
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Jim Niermann, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, P.E„ Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollation 

Jafivary 15, 2016 

R- CEIVEC 
NW 02 2016 

nom 

CERTIFIED MAIL NO.: 41 7199 9991 7036 04.49 5387 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED , 

Mr. R.C. Wiedenfeld, President 
Wiedenfeld Water Works, Inc. 
P.O: Box 418 
Center Point, Texas 78010-0418 

FE 192016 

Receiited 

I 
l. 

Re: ' Notice of Violation for Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at 
Vista Hills Water System; Located at 125Vista Hills Drive, Kerr County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: RN105915359, TCEQ PWS ID No.: 1330169, Investigation No. 
1293891 

Dear Mr. Wiedenfeld: 

On November 17, 2015, Mrs. Agnieszka Hobson of the Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality (TCEQ) San Antonio Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced 
regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply. 
Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, some 
concerns were noted which were alleged noncompliances that have been resolVed based on - 
subsequent corrective action and compliance documentation submitted to this office on 
December 0, 2015. In addition, one outstanding alleged violation was identified for which 
compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by February 15, 2016 a 
written description of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating 
that comPliance has been achieved for each of the outstanding alleged violations. 

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ 
rules. Pleasinote that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www,tceq.state.tx.us  for your 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you;yon may call and request 
one from either the San Antonio Region Office at 210-49o-3o96 or the Central Office 
Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028. 

, 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has 	 r 
granted TCEQ enforcemenfpowers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with 	 1 
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged 	 t 
violations as reqUired in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional 	 i 
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations 	 ld 
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the San Antonio Region 	i 
Office within to days from the date of this letter. At that time, Water Section Manager, Mrs. 	, 

1 

TCEQ Region 1.3 • 142.5ct Judson Rd. •  San Antonio, Texas  78233-448o  • 210•490-3096 • itaa2lo-545.4329 	1 

1 
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Attachment 1-3 

Mr. R. C. Wiedenfeld 
January 15, 2016 
Page 2 

Lynn Bumguardner will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days 
from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the 
violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule 
included in the enclosed Summary of Investigation Findings until art official decision is made 
regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations. 

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feerfree to contact Mrs. Hobson in 
the San Antonio Region Office at 210-403-4075. 

Šincefely, 

Joy Thurston-Cook 
Water Section Team Leader 
San Antonio Region Office 
Texas Conunission on Environmental Quality 

JTC/AMH/eg 

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings 
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VISTA HILLS 

, COUNTY, 

Investigation # 
1293891 

-Investigation uate: 11/17/2015 

Additional 1D(s): 1330169 

Attachment 1-3 

iypf 19.\-istig-itjOil":  Findf 

tit$T,A1011140:, 	:row 
ctiq.Ep 1-0 '0. 0100:0 VOLATJ 

Track No: 592908 	Compliance Due Date: 02/1512018 
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(1) 

Alleged Violation: 
	

1 

Investigation: 1293891 
	

Comment Date: 01/11/2016 

Failure to provide a plant operations manual. 

At the time of the investigation, the system was not able to provide a plant operations manual 
for review, 

30 TAC 290.42(1) - Plant operations manual. A thorough plant operations manual must be 
compiled and kept up-to-date for operator review and reference. This manual should be of 
sufficient detail to provide the operator with routine maintenance and repair procedures, with 
protocols to be utilized in the event of a natural or man-made catastrophe, as well as provide 
telephone numbers of water system personnel, system officials, and local/statelfederal 
agencies to be contacted in the event of an emergency. 

Recommended Corrective Action: Prepare a plant operations manual In accordance with 30 
TAC 290.42(1). 
To document compliance, submit a copy of the plant operations manual to this office by the 
compliance due date. 

qt P 	!C1,14 	 fk"" 
481 

Track No: 592907 
30 TAC Chapter 290,46(1) 

Alleged Violation: 

Investigation: 1293891 
	

Comment Date: 01/11/2016 

Failure to flush all dead-end mains at monthly intervals. 

At the time of the investigation, the system was not able to confirm that the dead end mains 
are being flushed at monthly Intervals. 

30 TAC 290.46(I)-Flushing of mains. All dead-end mains must be flushed at monthly intervals. 
Dead-end lines and other mains shall be flushed as needed if water quality complaints are 
received from water customers or if disinfectant residuals fall below' acceptable levets as 
specified in §290.110 of this title. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Flush all dead-end mains at monthly intervals. To 
document compliance, submit documentation of monthly dead end main flushing to this office by 
the comPliance due date. 
Resolution: This violation is being resolved as a result of compliance documentation received 
on 12/09/2015. 

Summary of InvoitigatIon FIndlngs 
	

Page 1 of 1 
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Regulated Entity Name: VISTA HILLS 
Regulated Entity Number: RNio5915359 

Investigation * 1293891 

Investigator: AGNIESZKA HOBSON 
'FEB 7 20% 

Site Classification GW < CONNE9LON4 
GROU WATE/h ritoi 

Incident Numbers 

, 

Attachment 1-3 

PWS_1330169_2018 Zillvestigation Report 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

Investigation Report 
The TCEQ is committed to accessibility. If you need assistance in accessing this document, please contact oce@tceq.texas.gov  

Custorner: Wiedenfeld Water Works Incorporated 
Custotner Number: CN6o065o725 

Conducted: 107/2015 --11/17/2013 	 No Industry Code Assigned 

Program(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY 

Investigation Type: Compliance Investigation 
	

Location: 
Additional ID(s): 1330169 

	
; 

Local Unit: REGION 13 - SAN ANTONIO 
Activity Type(s): PWSCCIGWCM - CCI GW PURCHASE 

- COMMUNITY MANDATORY 

Name 
WIEDENFELD WATER WORKS INCORPORATED 

Address: , 

Principalbik 
RoIe 
RESPONDENT 

Contact(s):  

Role 

NOTIFIED  

Title 

PRESIDENT/OPERATO  

Name 	 Phone 

MR R. C WIEDENFELD 

PRESIDENT/OPERATO MR R C WIEDENFELD Fax 

MR R. C WIEDENFELD 

MR GREG GRINNAN 

REGULATED 
ENTITY MAIL 
CONTACT 

REGULATED 
ENTITY 
CONTACT 

PARTICIPATED 
IN 

Other Staff Member(s): 
Role 
QA Reviewer 
Supervisor  

'Name 
STACY ANDERSON 
JOY THURSTON-COOK  

(830 634-2939 
Work 	(830) 634-2321 

Work 	(830) 214-3481 '• 

TO-7E 

FEB i 9 2.016 
Receiyed:._ 

PRESIDENT/OPERATO 

OPERATOR 

89 



01/154016... -NiethOd WRITrEN 

1.4bo!G_4464)..V197.4,7005. 
NOV Date 

Attachment 1-3 t 

VISTA HILIS 

• 11/17/2015 tITV. # - 1293891 
, Page of 4  

Associated Check List 
CheAdist Nsone 	 Unit Name 
PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT 	 1330169 Equipment 
MONITORING AND SAMPLING revised 06/2013 
PWS STANDARD FIELD 	 1330169 Investigation 

Investigation (lomments:  
INTRODUCTION 
11/06/2015 - An appointment was made with Mr. R.C. "Charles" Wiedenfeld, President, to conduct an 
investigation of the Vista Hills Public Water System (PWS) on 11/17/2015 at 9:30 am. 

107/2013 - The investigation was conducted with Mr. Greg Grinnari, Operator and consisted of a review of all 
pertinent records and inspection of the Nvater production and treatment facilities and pressure and free chlorine 
residual checks in the distribution system. A verbal exit interview was conducted with Mr, Grinnan. During the 
verbal eidt interview, it was explained that the results of the investigation were preliminary; if other issues were 
discovered, Mr. Grinnan and Mr. Wiedenfeld would be notified. 

oi/o8/21316 — A copy of the Texas Conunission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Exit Interview Form was sent 
to Mr. Wiedenfeld. Based on the findings of this investigation, a Notice of Violation (NOV) letter will be issued to 
facilitate compliance. 

GENERAL, FACILITYAND PROCESS INFORMATION: 
The PWS is classified as a community public water supply system serving 13 connections with an estimated 
population of approximately 39 people. The water system consists of: 

EP*oor: One well, with a submersible pump, discharges to two ground storage tanks. Two service pumps take 
suction from the ground storage tanks and discharge to distribution thru one pressure tank. An iron sequestering 
agent and hypochlorination are provided prior to ground storage. 

BACKGROUND 
The last CCI was conducted at thefacility on October 23, 2013. One violation was noted during the investigation. 

Enforcement Actions: N/A 

Agreed Orders and Compliance Agreements: N/A 

Complaints and other Compliance Issues: N/A 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
Please see the attached T-NET documentation for system specifics. Attached for review are Water System, 
Storage Tank, Water Sources, Service Pumps, System Capacities, and Treatment Plants inforrnation sheets. 

Trick Number: 592908 	Compliance Due Date: 02/15/2016 

Violation Start Date: Unknown 

30 TAC Chapter 290.420) 

Alleged Violation: 

Investigation: 1293891 
	

Comment Date: 01/11/2016 

90 
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Attachment 1-3 ; 

- 	VISTA HMS 

11/17/2015 Inv. * - 1293891 

Page 3 of4  

Investigation: 1293891 	 Comment Date: 01/11/2016 
Failure to provide a plant operations manual. 

At the tirne`of the investigation, the system was not able to provide a plant operations manual for revieVg. 

30 TAC 290.42(1) - Plant operatiOns manual. A thorough plant operations manual must he compiled and kept 
up-to-date for operator review and reference. This manual should be of sufficient detail to provide the operator 
with routine maintenance and repair procedures, with protocols to be utilized in the event of a natural or 
man-made catastrophe, aiwell as provide telephone numbers of water system personnel, system officials, and 
local/state/federal agencies to be contacted in the event of an emergency. 

Recommended Corrective Action: Prepare a plant operations manual in accordance with 30 TAC 290.42(1). 
To document compliance, submit a copy of the plant operations manual to this office by the compliance due date. 

, . 	• ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED *4,1', 	 e t  , 

.1. • ... • 
• -rn i• 

Track Number: 592907 	Resolution Status Date: 01/2016 

Violation Start Date: Unknown 	Violation End Date: 149/2015 

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(1) 

Alleged Violation: 

Investigation: 1293891- 
Failure to flush all dead-end mains atmonthWintervals. 

Coinment Date: 01/11/2016 

At the time of the investigation, the system was not able to confirrn that the dead end mains are being flushed at 
monthly intervals. 

30 TAC 290.46(I)-Flushing of mainsdill dead-end mains must be flushed at aionthly intervals. Dead-end lines 
and other mains shall be flushed as needed if water quality complaints are received from water`customers or if 
disinfectant residuals fall below acceptable levels as specified in §29o.no of this title. 

Recommended Corrective Action: Flush all dead-end mains a monthly intervals. To document compliance, 
submit documentation of monthly dead end main flushing to this office by the compliance due date, 
Resolution: This violation is being resolved as a result of compliance docurnentition received on 12/o9/2015. 

Signed Date 	 201(c 

  

Eitvlronmental Inves gator 

91 
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Attachment 1-3 . 

VISTA HILLS 

11/1,1/2615 Iiv # 1193891 

Page 4  of 4  

Attaclunents: (in order Of final report sub 

Enforcement Action Request (EAR) 

...Z.Letter to Facility (specify type) :  WQV 
Investigation Report 

Sample Analysis Results 

Manifests 

Notice of Regiatt.rition 

rnittal) 
/Maps, Plan 

Photographs 

•VCorrespondence from the ficility 

VOther (specify) : 

7-- A/a ,si.ed 
,=,1  41-2.ee2fr 

1 

4 
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Attachment 1-3 I 

. Agnieszka kobson 

Fr6m 	 Agnieszka HobsOn 
Sent: 	 riday, January 08, 2016 909 AM 
To: 
Subject: 	 Vista Hills and Heritage Park Water Systerns Exit Interview Forms 
Attachments: 	 ...1330090 Heritage Park Water System.pdf; 1330169 Vista kills Elf.pdf 

The Exit Interview Form: Potential Violations and/or Records Request is being provided as an attachment to this email to 
ensure that the Issues noted during the 11117/2015 investigatiodwere communicated clearly. 

Final correspondence regarding the Investigation will follow in the mail.,  

Thank you and please contact me with any questiOns. 

Agnieszka Hobson 
Environmental investigator 
TCECI San Antonio Regional Office 
14250 Judson Rd. 
San Antonio, TX 78233 
Office (210)490-3096 
Direct (210)403-4075 
Fax (210) 545-4329 
ignieszka.hobson@tceq.texas.eov 

1 
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2415-1?-b9 09:56 WIEDENFELD.,,WATER WV: r 	18.306349 » 

wwwine@hdc.net  

Attachment 1-3 

P 116 
?age ot 2 

From: 	"Agnieizka flobson'4tignieszka.liobson(rocaq.texas.gov:- 
Date: 	Tu. 	 , 201S 1:1S PM 
Tot 
Su bjczt: 	.rnsi ng: mine & vluaituft recorile.ptif 

Was ttre information faxed? I have not received It, Thank you.. 

Agnieszka Hobson 
Environmental investigator' 
TCE0 San Antonio Regional Office 
14250 Judson Rd. 
San Antonio, TX 78233 - 
Office (210) 490-3096 
Direct (210) 403-4075 
Fax (210) 545-4329 	; 
agnleszka.hobson@iceq.texas.gov  

..... 
From: Agnleszka Hobson 
SentThursday. December 03, 2015 11:45 AM 
Tot 
Subject: RE: Emailing; heritage & vista flush recOrds.pdf 

Good morning, 

Can you please fax thls Information to me. I will take it as compliance documentation and note and resolve the 
violation as I am completing the report. Compliance documentation must be faxed, mailed or delivered. We ere 

not allowed to accept emails anymore. 

Thank you. 

Agnleszka Hobson 

Environmental Investigator 
TCEQ San Antonlo Regional Office 

14250 Judson Rd. 
San Antonio, TX 787.33 
Office (210) 490-3096 
Direct (210) 403-4075 
Fax (210) S45-4329 
aenieszka.hobscirlatsect.texas.nov 

From; 

TCEOR -132013 -DEC 0:3 1032 ; 

12/912015 

954 



2015-12-09 09:56 WIEDENFELD WATER WOR 	18306342939 » 

Sent: Thursday, Oecemtter 03, 2015 11:30 AM 
To: Agnieszka Hobson <aRnleszka.hobsontceg.texasAoy> 
Subject: Emailing: heritage & vista flush records.pdf 

Attachment 1-3 

P 2/6 
rage ¿ of 4 

AM:We won't be able to produce flushing records' for the above recently inspected systems. So, in 
order to help us remember to record our flushings, we've added reminders to the monthly operations 
chart that is left in the pumphouse during the month. This info wil also be incfuded in the operations 
manual being updated now. rn forward that as completed,,thanks charlie 
Your message is ready to be sent with the following file or link attachments: 
heritage & vista flush records.pdf 

Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or receiVing certain 
types of file attachments. Check your e-mail security settings to determine how attachments are 

handled. 

12/9/20I 5 
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2015412-09 09:56 W1EDENFELD' WATtR WOR 
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18306342939: 
Attacilment 1-3 

P 3/6 

MONTRIX OPERATIONS REPORT 

Nino* ufSysicmi  ilorjtoto 'Ark 
Address: ;79.Purncii1ti N.  
Water Systcni 101).# 	1330080_  

No. of active services: 	 
Month: 	*Yr: 	 

04y of WO 
Mont gullet 

' 	 

wiII 
•1)41 	trui) 

meet Seq.Att Pr,Tank Boaster.Pissp 
pot) nsteink CAtItalt Althrtr 1 41  14 Win 1414  

22 
23 

6 
27 

/9 
47.  

4 

6 
7 
8  
9 
16. 
1F 
12 

11 

17 
1.8 
19 

Fluchinit,rovt;i11 

• T 40' = 
sernyit site— 
	I-ligh 	_ 

Cetliticsic No: WG0003747  
Cornincrits/noics 	 
Paint of vatty.: aurap hoasc 	•  

fiedh.sitt r. !Atli  -isguic-r  twit Ln  
Flush Situ 3) Lot 5 - 160 Decr_114an____  
Fhish Site 5) 1nt 24 - 147 Rucker Lc 

(sink ons) 
."S chyle Site 43-85 uaev)41: (iYiCrs) 	(YF) 

Sample Site 2)  27 Burnrylld• (WWW1  
sAngile silt 3).147 Rucker  (Tipiit.1 	• ' (yF) 
sample, sirc 4) 26o neer park (Cvners) 
Sample Silt 5) 270=  Pa& aillicim) (YF) 

Flush Site 2) Lodi - 1_26 Doer Pee Ln 	.  
rhish Silo 4) Lot 14 - 370 Rucker in  	 

TCE0 R-13 2015 DEC 011 1032 
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Attachment 1-3 

-P 5/6  

MONTHLY OPERATIONS REPORT 
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1 
Attachment 1-3 

Agnieszka Hobson 

" From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Thursday, December 03, 2015 1130 AM 
Agnieszka Hobson 
Emailing heritage & vista flush records.pdf 
heritage & vista flush records.pdf 

AH: We won't be able to produce flushing records for the above recently inspected systems. So, in order to 
help us remember to record our flushings, we've added reminders to the monthly operations chart that is left-
in the pumphouse during the month. This info wIl also be included In the operations manual being updated 
now. I'll forward that as completed. thanks chortle 
Your message is ready to be sent with the following file or link attachments: 
heritage & vista flush records.pdf 

t — 
Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mall programs may prevent sending or receiving certaln types of 
file attachments. Check your e-mail security settings to determine how attachments are handled. 

8VI Et) 311 SIM M.'S 0331 

1. 
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MONTHLY OPERATIOSIS REPUAT 
LVII CO 33Q Q10Z 	0301 

Name of System:  Reritaze Park 	No. of active services: 
Address: 279 Burnev Rd. N.  
Water System LIE #  1330080  

Month: 	Yr: 	 

Low High 	 = 
umple site 	' 

Well CLZ.res. Cl2llìled Seq.Agt Pr.Tank Booster Pmp'... 
(ppm) Gaittok Gilftnlr 	 iron PO4 

Day ot Well • 
o th 	Mager 

Flushing record 

(circle one) 

Submitted by: 	 Sample Site 1)  2/3.5 Burn y Rd. (Mien's) 	(YF) 
Certificate No: WG0003747 	Sample Site 2)  279 Burney Rd (WWW) 	(HF)  
Comments/notes 	  Sample Site 3)  147 Rucker (Tipnit) 	(117) 
Point of entry: pump house 	Sample Site 4)  260 Deer Pad( (Conners) 	(YF) 

. 	Sample Site 5)  271 Deer Park (Williams) 	(Y-F) 
Flush Site 1)  Lot 11 - 108 Deer Park Ln 	Flush Site 2) Lot 8 — 126 Deer Park Ln 	.  
Flush Site 3) Lot 5 — 168 Deer Park Lti 	Flush Site 4) Lot 34 — 270 Ruck r Ln  
Flush Site 5) Lot 24 — 147 Ruckean  
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"Attachment 1-3 

'Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 
- 	Toby Baker, Commissioner 

• , Jon Niermann, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

May 26, 2016 

Mr. Gary Rose, Operations Manager 
Southwest Water Company 
1620 Grand Avenue Parkway, Ste., 140 
Pflugerville, Texas 78660 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliarice Investigation at: 
Westwood Park Subdivision, .5 mile W of Comfort off Hwy 27, Kerr County, 
Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: RN101285476 
TCEQ ID No.: 1330015, Investigation No.: 1323105 

Dear Mr. Rose: . 

'On iviarch 24, 2016, Mrs. Stacy Anderson of the Texas Commission ob Environmental 
Quality (TCEQ) San Antonio Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced facility to evaluate camplianCe with applicable requirements fot a public 
water supply. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance iirthis matter and your compliance efforts to 
ensure protection of the States environment. °If you or members of your staff have 
any questions regarding these matters, please feel free te Contact Mrs. Anderson in the 
San Antonio Region Office at (210) 403-4078. 

Sincerely, 

Joy 	t n-Cook 
Water Section Team Leader 
San Antonio Region Office 

JTC/sa/eg 

TCSQ Region 13 • 14250Juelson id. ; San Antonio, Texas 78233-448o • 2n3-490-3096  • Fax 210-545-43•19 

Austin Headquartem: 512.239-1000 • teeq.texas.gov  • How is our customer service?, 
 teeq.tatsa.govjeustomersurvey 

pdfltsd aleyeled pallor 
6. 
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Attachment 1-3 

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D.; P.E., Chairman 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Jon Nieirnann, Commissioner 
Richard A. yde, P.E., Arecuthse Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALrIT 
Protecting Term by RedUcing and Preventing Pollution 

May 26, 2016 

Mr: Gary Rose, Operations Managet 
Southwest Water Company 
1620 Grand Avenue Parkway, Ste., 140 
Pflugerville, Texas 78660 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Windwood Oaks Water System, 1.5 miles W of SH 173 on Hwy 2271, Kerr 
County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: R.N102681996 
TCEQ ID No.: 1330141, Investigation No.: 1323104 

Dear Mr. Rose: 

On March 24, 2016; Mrs. Stacy Anderson df the Texas Commission on Environnie.ntal 
Quality (TCEQ) San Antonio Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public 
_water supply. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigition. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to 
ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have 
any questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mrs. Anderson in the 
San Antonio Region Office at (210) 403-4078. 

Sincerely, 

Joy Thurston-Cook 
Water Section Team Leader 
San Antonio Region Office 

JTC/sa/eg 

7:18Q Region 23 • 14250 Judson  Rd. •  Sao Antonio, Texan 78233.4480  • 210-0o-3096 • Fax 210-545-4329 
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Sincerely, 

Attachment 1-3 

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Jon Niermann, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

:
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

June 1, 2016 

Mr. Gary Rose, Operations Manager 
Southwest Water Company 
1620 Grand Avenue Parkway, Ste., 140 
Pflugerville, Texas 78660-2185 

Re: 	Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: 
Woodhaven Mobile Home Park, Kerr County, Texaa 
Regulated Entity No.:,RN101266070 

TCEQ ID No,: 1330024, Investigation No.: 1323106 

Dear Mr. Rose: 

On March 24, 2016, Mrs. Stacy Anderson of the Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality (TCEQ) San Antonio Region Office Conducted an investigation of the above-
referencal facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water 
supply. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation. 

•-• 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this xnatter and your compliance efforts to 
ensure protection of the States environment. If you or meinbers of your staff have any 
questions regarding these /flatters, please feel free to contact Mrs. Anderson in the San 
Antonio Region Office at (210) 403-4078. 

Joy hurston-Cook 
Water Section Team Leader 
San Antonio Region Office 

JTC/sa/eg 

TCRQ Region 13 • 14250 Judson Rd. • San Antonio, Texas 7t233-44S0 • 110-490-3096 • F0.110-545-4329 

Austin Headquarters: 312-n9-1000 • icaq.lexsagov • How is our customer:service/ toeq.texacgoakustomersurvay 
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Attachment 1-3 

13ryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 
• Toby'Baker, Commissioner 

J011 Niermannt  Commissioner 
Chard A. Hyde, 	.14reOutive Direator 

• TEkAs COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting TexOs by Reducing and Preventing—Pollution 

June 10, 2016 

• 
Mr. Raitaond C. Wiedenfeid, President .  
Wiedenfeld Water Works, Inc. 	• • 	• 
P. 0. Box 418 ; 
Center Point,Textis 78010-0418 

Re: - Notice of Compliance for CoMpllance Evaluation Investigation at: 
• Platten Creek Water System, Kendall County, Texas - 	' 

Regulated Entity No.: RN101208829, TCEQ ID No.: 1300035 
• Investigatiorc 1335348 	. 	- 

Dear Mr.,Wiedenfeld: - 

'On April 25-28, 2016, Mr. Colby Miran of the Texas Commission on Enviromnental Quality 
• (TCEQ) San Antonio Region Office conducted a comprehensive compliance InVestigation of the 
above-referenced operation to evaluate compliance vvith applicable requirements for a public 
water supply. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation. However, please 
note the Additional Issue listed in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings. 

The TCEQ appreciates your essistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to 
ensure protection of the State% environment. If you or members of your staff have 
anY questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr, Maxon hi the San 
Antoni? Region'. Office at 210/403-4024. 	• 	• 	•, 

fa,  

I 	I ' 
Sincerely, 

Joy Thurston-Cook. 
Water Section Team Leader 
San Antonio Region Office 

JTC/CM/eg 

: 

cc: • Mr. Tim Williford, South West Water Company J 	• 0 

- 
-• 
• . 

. 	 .. 	. 	, • .. 

TCEQ Region 4 • 14250 JUdiaa Rd. • . San Anto'nIo,Texas78233,448o •  2:0-490-3096 • Fax 210-545-4329 	. •  
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PLATTEN CREEKWATER SYSTEM 

KENDALL COUNTY, 

Investigation # 
133. 

Investigatio
534E

n Lista: 04/28/2016 

AddltIOnal O(s): 1300035 

Attachment '1-3 

Deem-lotion 
Item 1 

Additional Comments , 
At the time of the investigation, it was noted that 
iivestock watering troughs and above ground pools 
were located at residential connections but the 
status of backflow and cross-connection prevention 
could not he determined. The entity must ensure 
that the potentjal contamination hazards are 
evaluated, and if necessary, eliminated or isolated 
from the public water system, 

• 

4 

1.* 

Sernrnary of Investigation Findings , Popo 1 of 

• • 
) 	, 
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